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BEFORE THF: ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR!)

KINCAID GENERATION, L.L.C., )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCH ______________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

b: Pollution Control Board,Attn: Clerk Division of Legal Counsel
JamesR. ThompsonCenter illinois Environmental Protection Agency
IOU W. Randolph 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276
Chicago,Illinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that 1 havetoday filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Pollution control Boardthe original andninecopiesof the Appeal of CAAPP Permit of
Kincaid Generation,L.L,C. andthe Appearancesof SheldonA. Zabel,KathleenC. Bassi,
StephenJ, Bonebrake,JoshuaR. More, andKavitaM, Patel,copiesof which areherewithserved
uponyou.

S
Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ, Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
KavitaM. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTow-er
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORETIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOAR1)

KINCAII) GENERATION,L.L.C., )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCI3 ________________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILL1NOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof Kincaid Generation,I ..L.C.

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ, Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFFIARDIN, LLP
6600SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORETIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARI)

KINCAID GENERATION, L.L.C., )
)

Petitioner,

) PCB ____________

(Permit Appeal— Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof KineaidGeneration,L.L.C.

athleenC. Bassi

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SC-lIFEHARIMN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWaekerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORETIlE ILLINOIS POLI,1JTION CONTROLBOARD

KINCAID GENERATION,L.L.C., )
)

Petitioner,
)

v. ) PCB____________
) (Permit Appeal — Air)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein thisproceeding,on behalfof Kinc’aid Generation,L.L.C.

~F1~
St-(~pl!eñJ. Bonebrake

V
Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaIC More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE‘lift ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

KINCAII) GENERATION, L.L.C., )

Petitioner, )
)

V. ) PCB _________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof Kincaid Generation,I ..L.C.

/ -.

- - / /- ,--- -

- /~Z2~~—7~, —

- JoshuaR. More

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. l3onebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARD[N, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600



ELECTRONiC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-062 * * * * *

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLU1’ION CONTROLBOARD

KINCAID GENERATION,LL.C.,
11

Petitioner,
)
) PCB ___________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein thisproceeding,on behalfof KineaidGeneration,L.L.C.

Kavita M. Patel

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonehrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDEN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWaekerDrive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORETI-IF ILLINOIS POLLUTION C’ONl’ROL BOARI)

KINCAII) GENERATION, L.L.C.,
)

Petitioner,
)

v. ) PCB ____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned,certify that I haveservedthe attachedAppeal of CAAPP Permit of
Kincaid Generation,L.L.C. and Appearancesof SheldonA. Zabel,KathleenC. Bassi,
StephenJ. Bonehrake, Joshua R. More. and Kavita M. Patel.

by handdeliveryupon the following person: and hy first classmail upon the fbllowing person:

Pollulion Control Board, Ann: Clerk Division of Legal Counsel
JamesR. ‘thompsonCenter Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
100 \V. Randolph 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276
Chicago,Illinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

KathleenC. Bassi

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 Sears‘lower
233 South WackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

KINCAID GENERATION, L.L.C., )
)

Petitioner,

)
V. ) PCB ____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)

iLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEAL OF CAAPP PERMIT

NOW COMESPetitioner,KINCAID GENERATION.L.L.C., (“Petitioner,” “Kineaid,”

or “Kincaid Generation”),pursuantto Section40.2 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

(“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/40.2)and 35 IIl,Adm,Code § 105.300etseq.,andrequestsa hearinghefore

the Board to contestthe decisionscontainedin the permit issuedto Petitioneron September29,

2005,underthe CleanAir Act PermitProgram(“CAAPP” or ‘~1•’itleV”) setforth at Section39.5

of the Act (415 ILCS 5/39.5). In supportof its Petition,Petitionerstatesas follows:

I. BACKGROUND
(35 tILAdm.Code § 105.304(a))

1. On November15, 1990, CongressamendedtheCleanAir Act (42U.S.C.

§~7401-7671q)andincludedin the amendmentsatTitle V arequirementfor anational

operatingpermitprogram. The Title V programwas to beimplementedby stateswith approved

programs. Illinois’ Title V program,theCAAPP, was filly andfinally approvedby the U.S.

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“USEPA”) on December4, 2001 (66 Fed.Reg.72946). The

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) hashad the authority to issueCAAPP
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permitssinceat leastMarch 7, 1995,when the statewas grantedinterim approvalof its CAAPP

(60 Fed.Reg.12478). Illinois’ Title V programis set forth at Section39.5 of the Act, 35

Ill.Adm.Code20I.Suhpart12, and35 lll.Adm.Codc Part270.

2. Kincaid Generation,AgencyID. No.. 021SJ4AAB, is an electricgenerating

station ownedby Kincaid Generation,L.L. C.,andoperatedby Kincaid Generation,I... [C. The

Kineaid electricgeneratingunits (“EGUs”) werebuilt in 1967 and 1968. The Kincaid

GeneratingStation is locatedfour miles westofKincaid, Illinois, on Route 104 in Christian

County. ChristianCounty isanattainmentareafor all pollutants. Kineaid is a baseloadload

plant and can generateapproximately1248 megawatts.Kincaid Generationemploys146 people

at the KineaidGeneratingStation.

3. KineaidGenerationoperatestwo coal-firedboilers at Kincaid that havethe

capability to fire at variousmodesthat includethe combinationof coal andnaturalgasas their

principal fuels. In addition,the boilers fire naturalgasas auxiliary fuel duringstartupand for

flame stabilization. Certainalternativefuels,such as usedoils generatedon-site,may be utilized

aswell. Kincaid alsooperatesassociatedcoal handling,coal processing,andashhandling

activities. In addition to the boilers,Kincaidoperatesa naturalgas-firedauxiliary boiler usedto

heatthe plant. This boiler is not usedto directly generateelectricity. Finally, thereis a 500-

gallon gasolinetank locatedatKincaid, to provide fuel fbr stationvehicles.

4. Kincaid is a majorsourcesubjectto Title V. The EGUsat Kineaid aresubjectto

bothof Illinois’ NOx reductionprograms: the “0.25 averaging”programat 35 lll.Adm.Code

217.SuhpartsV andthe “NOx tradingprogram”or “NOx SIPcall” at 35 Ill.Adm.Code

217.SuhpartW. Kincaid is subjectto the federalAcid RainProgramatTitle IV of the CleanAir

Act andwas issueda PhaseII Acid RainPermiton March 18, 2005.

-2-
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5. Emissionsofnitrogenoxides(“NOx”) from the EGIJsare controlledby over-fire

air (OFA) andselectivecatalytic reductionequipment(SCR). Emissionsof sulfur dioxide

(“SO2”) from the EGIJsarc controlledby limiting the sulfur contentof the fuel usedfor the

boilers. PM emissionsfrom theboilersare controlledby anelectrostaticprecipitator(“ESP”).

FugitivePM emissionsfrom variousothercoal andashhandlingactivitiesare controlledthrough

enclosures,covers,moisturecontent,dustcollectiondevices,and haghouses.as necessaryand

appropriate.Emissionsof carbonmonoxide(“CO”) arelimited throughgood conibuslion

practicesin the boilers, Emissionsof volatile organiccompounds(“VOC”) from the gasoline

storagetank arc controlledby the useof a submergedloading pipe.

6. The Agencyreceivedthe original CAAPP permitapplication for the Kincaid

Stationon September7, 1995,and assignedApplicationNo. 95090078.Petitionerupdatedthis

applicationon February4,2003. The CAAPP permitapplicationwastimely submittedand

updated,and Petitionerrequestedandwas grantedan applicationshield,pursuantto Section

39.5(5)(h). Petitionerhaspaid feesamountingto $~.6 million, as set forth at Section 39.5(18)of

the Act, sincesubmittingthe applicationfor a CAAPP permit for the Kincaid GeneratingStation

in 1995. Kincaid’s stateoperatingpermitshavecontinued in frill force andeffect sincesubmittal

of the CAAPPpermitapplication,pursuantto Sections9.1(0and39.5(4)(b)ofthe Act.

7. The Agency issueda final draftpermit for public reviewon June5,2003.

Kincaid Generationfiled ~itten commentswith the Agency regardingthe Kineaid draft permit

on September26, 2003.1 TheAgency issuedaproposedpermit for the KineaidStationon

October6, 2003. Subsequently,in December2004,the Agencyissueda draft revisedproposed

Kincaid Generationhasattachedthe appeakdpennitto this Petition. 1-Towever,the draftandproposed
permitsand other documentsreferredto hereinshouldbe includedin the administrativerecordthatthe Agencywill
file. Otherdocumentsreferredto in this Petition,such ascasesor Boarddecisions,are easily accessible.In the
interestsof economy,then,KincaidGenerationis notattachingsuchdocumentsto this Petition.

-3-
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permit for Petitione(sandother interestedpersons’comments.KincaidGenerationagain

commented.on January14, 2005. The Agency issueda seconddrafi revisedproposedpermit in

July 2005 andallowedthe Petitionerandother interestedpersons10 daysto comment, At the

sametime, the Agency releasedits preliminaryResponsivenessSummary,which wasa draft of

its responseto comments,andinvited commenton that documentas well. Kineaid Generation

submittedcommentson thisversionof the proposedpermitsandon the preliminary

ResponsivenessSummaryon August 1,2003. The Agency submittedthe revisedproposed

permit to USEPA for its 45-dayreview on August 15, 2005. The Agency did not seekfurther

commenton the permit from the Petitioneror otherinterestedpersons,andKincaid Generation

hasnot submittedany further comments,basedupon the understandingthat the Agency had

every intention to issuethe permit at theendof USEPA’s review period.

8. The final permit was,indeed,issuedon September29,2005.2 Although someof

Petitioner’scommentshavebeenaddressedin the various iterationsof thepermit, it still contains

termsandconditionsthatare not acceptableto Petitioner,including conditionsthat arecontrary

to applicablelaw andconditionsthat first appeared,at leastin their final detail, in the August

2005 proposedpermit andupon whichPetitionerdid not havethe opportunityto comment. It is

for thesereasonsthat Petitionerherebyappealsthepermit. This pertnit appealis timely

submittedwithin 35 daysfollowing issuanceof the permit. Petitionerrequeststhat the Board

review the pennit, remandit to the Agency,andorder theAgency to correctandreissuethe

permit, without furtherpublic proceeding,asappropriate.

2
SeeUSEPA/Region5’s Permits websiteat <ifflp±www~p&g~yLreoioI15kir/pe.rmits/iJnnliuehun>-*

“CAAPP permitRecords”-) ‘Kincaid Generation,LLC” for the complete“trail” of themilestoneactiondatesfor
this pennit.

-4-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERKS OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * FOB 2006-062 * * * * *

II. EFFEC’l’IVENESS OF PERMIT

9. Pursuantto Section10-65(b)of the Illinois .&dministrative ProceduresAct

(“APA”), 5 ILCS 100/10-65,andthe holding in Borg-WarnerCorp. vAilauzy,427 N.E. 2d 415

(Ill.App.Ct. 1981)(“Borg-Warner”). the CAAPPpermitissuedby the Agency to Kincaid

Generationdoesnot becomeeffectiveuntil after a ruling by the Boardon the permit appealand,

in the eventof a remand,until the Agencyhasissuedthe permit consistentwith the Board’s

order. Section 10-65(b)providesthat “when a licenseehasmadetimely andsufficient

applicationfor the renewalof alicenseor a new licensewith referenceto anyactivity of a

continuing nature,theexistinglicenseshall continuein frill force andeffect until the final agency

decisionon the applicationhasbeenmadeunlessa later dateis fixed by orderof a reviewing

court.” 5 ILCS 100/10-65(h).The ]iorg- Warnercourt found that with respectto an appealed

environmentalpermit, the“final agencydecision” is the final decisionby the Boardin an appeal,

not the issuanceof the permit by the Agency. Borg-Warner,427 N.E. 2d 415 at 422; seealso

IBP, Inc. v IL EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,1989 WL 137356(III. Pollution Control Bd.

1989); Electric’ Energy,Inc~v. Ill Pollution ControlBd.. 1985 WL 21205(Ill. Pollution Control

Bd. 1985). Therefore,pursuantto the APA as interpretedby Borg-Warner,the entirepermit is

not yeteffectiveandthe existingpermits for the facility continuein effect.

10. The Act providesatSections39.5(4)(h)and9.1(0thatthe stateoperatingpermits

continuein effect until issuanceof theCAAPP permit. UnderBorg-Warner,the CAAPP permit

doesnot becomeeffectiveuntil the Boardissuesits orderon this appealandthe Agencyhas

reissuedthe permit. Therefore,KincaidGenerationcurrently hasthe necessarypermitsto

operatethe station.

-5-
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II. In the alternative,to avoid anyquestionas to theeffectivenessof the permit under

the APA. Kincaid Generationreqtreststhatthe Board exerciseits discretionaryauthorityat 35

lll.AdntCode § 105.304(b)andstaythe entirepermit. Such a stay is necessaryto protect

Kincaid Generation’sright to appealand to avoid the impositionof conditionsbeforeit is ableto

exercisethat right to appeal Further,compliancewith the myriad of new monitoring,inspection,

recordkeeping,and reportingconditionsthat are in the CAAPP permit will be burdensomeand

costly. To comply with conditionsthatare inappropriate,as Kincaid Generationallegesbelow,

would causeirreparableharm to Kincaid Generation,including the impositionof these

unnecessarycostsandthe adverseeffect on Kincaid Generation’sright to adequatereviewon

appeal. Kincaid Generationhasno adequateremedyat law otherthanthis appealto the Board.

Kincaid Generationis likely to succeedon the meritsof its appeal,as theAgency hasincluded

conditionsthatdo not reflect “applicable requirements,”as definedby ‘l’itle V, and hasexceeded

its authorityto imposeconditionsor theconditionsarearbitrary andcapricious. Moreover,the

Board hasstayedthe entiretyof all the CAAPP permitsthathavebeenappealed.See

Bridgestone/FirestoneOffRoadTire Companyv. IEPA, PCB 02-31 (NovemberI, 2001);Lone

Star /ndustrie~Inc. v. IEPA, PCB 03-94(January9,2003,);Nielsen& Brainbridge, L.L.C. v.

/jul’A, PCB 03-98(February6, 2003);Saint-GobainCon!ainers, Inc. v. IEI’A, PCB04-47

(November6, 2003); ChampionLaboratories,Inc. v. JEPA, PCB 04-65 (January8, 2004);

Noveon,Inc. v. IEPA, PCB04-102(January22, 2004);MidwestGeneration,LLC — Collins

GeneratingStation v. JEPA, PC13 04-108(January22, 2004);BoardofTrusteesofEastern

Illinois Universityv. IEPA, PCB04-110(February5, 2004);Ethyl PetroleumAdditives,Inc., v.

JEPA, PCB04-1 13 (February5, 2004); OasisIndustries,Inc. v IEPA, PCB 04-1 16 (May 6,

2004). The Boardshouldcontinueto follow this precedent.
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12. Finally,a largenumberof conditions,linked throughoutthe permit, includedin

this CAAPI’ permit areappealedhere. To requiresomeconditionsof the CAAPPpermitto

retnainin effect while the contestedconditionsarecoveredby the old stateoperatingpermit

createsanadministrativeenvironmentthatwould he, to saythe least,very confusing. Moreover,

the Agency’s failureto provide a statementof basis,discussedbelow, rendersthe entire permit

defective. ‘lhercfore, KincaidGenerationrequeststhatthe Boardstaythe entirepermit for these

reasons.

13. In sum, pursuantto Section 10-65(b)of the APA and Borg-Warner,the entiretyof

the CAAPP permit doesnot becomeeffectiveuntil the completionof the administrativeprocess,

which occurswhenthe Board hasissuedits final ruling on the appealand the Agencyhasacted

on anyremand. (For the sakeof simplicity, hereaftertheeffect of the APA will be referredto as

a“stay.”) In the alternative,consistentwith its grantsof stay in otherCAAPP permitappeals

and becauseof the pen’asivenessof the conditionsappealedthroughoutthe permit, to protect

KineaidGeneration’sright to appealandin the interestsof administrativeefficiency. Kincaid

Generationrequeststhat the l3oardstaythe entirepermitpursuantto its discretionaryauthorityat

35 IlI.Adm.Code § 105.304(h). Sucha staywill minimize the risk of unnecessarylitigation

concerningthe questionof a stayandexpediteresolutionof the underlyingsubstantiveissues.

The stateoperatingpermitscurrentlyin effect will continuein effect throughoutthe pendencyof

the appealandremand. ‘l’herefore, the KincaidGenerationwill remainsubjectto the termsand

conditionsof thosepermits. As the CAAPP permitcannotimposenew substantiveconditions

upon apermittee(seediscussionbelow), emissionslimitations arethe sameunderbothpermits.

The environmentwill not be harmedby a stayof the CAAPPpermit. As explainedabove,the

.7-
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entirepermit shouldhe stayedand, thus.Kincaid Generationdoesnot repeatthis discussion

belowin addressingthe challengedconditions.

III. ISSUESON APPEAL
(35 IILAdm.Code §~IO5.304(a)(2),(3), and(4))

14. As apreliminary matter,the C.AAPP permits issuedto the Kincaid Generating

Station and 20 of the othercoal-firedpowerplants in thestateon the samedate arevery similar

in content. ‘[he samelanguageappearsin virtually’ all of thepermits.thoughtherearesubtle

variationsto someconditionsto reflect the elementsof uniquenessthat are true at the stations.

As a result, the appealsof thesepennitsfiled with the Board will he equallyas repetitiouswith

elementsof uniquenessretlectingthe stations. Further, the issueson appealspanthe gamutof

simpletypographicalerrorsto extremelycomplexquestionsof law. Petitioner’spresentationin

this appealis by issueper unit type, identifying the permit conditionsgiving rise to the appeal

and the conditionsrelatedto them that would he affected. Petitionerappealsall conditions

relatedto the conditionsgiving rise to the appeal,however,whethersuchrelatedconditionsare

expresslyidentified or not below.

IS. The Act doesnot requirea permittccto haveparticipatedin the public process;it

merelyneedsto object,after issuance,to a termor condition in a permit in orderto havestanding

to appealthe permit issuedto him. SeeSection40.2(a)of the Act (the applicantmayappeal

while othersneedto haveparticipatedin the public process).However,Kincaid Generation,as

will be evidencedby the administrativerecord,hasactivelyparticipatedto the extentallowedby

the Agency in the developmentof thispermit. In someinstances,alsoas discussedin further

detailbelow, the Agencydid not provideKineaidGenerationwith a viableopportunityto

comment,leaving Kincaid Generationwith appealas its only alternativeas a meansof rectifying

inappropriateconditions. Theseissuesare properlybeforethe Boardin thisproceeding.

-8-
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16. Section39.5(7)t’d)(ii) of the Act gntntsthe Agency the authorityto “gaplill.’’

“Gapfilling” is the inclusionin the pernutof periodicmonitoringrequirements,wherethe

underlyingapplicablerequirementdoesnot includethem. This languagefaithfully reflects40

CFR § 70.6(a)(iii)(14),the subjectof litigation in Appalachian Power Company v. EPA.208 F.3d

lOIS (D.C. Cr. 2000). The court inAppalachianPower found that stateauthoritiesare

precludedfrom including provisionsin permitsrequiring morefrequentmonitoring3 than is

requiredin the underlyingapplicablerequirementunlessthe applicablerequirementcontainedno

periodic testingor monitoring,specifiedno frequencyfor thetesting or monitoring,or required

only a one-timetest. AppalachianPowerat 1028.

17. TheAppalachianPowercourt alsonotedthat “Title V doesnot impose

substantivenewrequirements”andthattestmethodsand the frequencyatwhich theyare

required“are surely ‘substantive’requirements;they imposedutiesandobligationson thosewho

are regulated.”AppalachianPowerat 1 026-27. (Quotationmarksandcitations in original

omitted.) Thus.wherethe permittingauthority,herethe Agency,becomesexcessivein its

gapfllling, it is imposingnew substantiverequirementscontraryto Title V.

18. TheAgency,here,hasengagedin appropriategapfluing,as someof the Board’s

underlyingregulationsdo not providespecifically for periodicmonitoring. C.f, 35

fll.Adm.Code 2l2.SubpartE. However,the Agencyhasexceededits authorityto gapfill in some

instances,asdiscussedin detailbelow. Theseactionsarearbitraryandcapriciousandare an

unlawful assumptionof regulatoryauthoritynot grantedby Section39.5 of the Act. Moreover,

contrary toAppalachianPower, they,by their nature,unlawfully imposenew substantive

requirements.WherePetitioneridentifiesinappropriategapfilling as the basisfor its objection,

‘Note that testing may heatype of monitoring. Set’Section39.5(7~d)(ii)of theAct.

-9-
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Petitionerrequeststhat the Boardassumethis precedingdiscussionof gapfi II ing is part of that

discussionof the specific term or condition.

19. In a numberof instancesdiscussedbelow, the Agencyhasfailed to provide

requiredcitationsto the applicablerequirement.“Applicable requirements”arethosesubstantive

requirementsthat havebeenpromulgatedor approvedby LJSEPApursuantto the CleanAir Act

whichdirectly imposerequirementsupon a source,including thoserequirementssetforth in the

statuteor regulationsthat are partof the Illinois SIP. Section39.5(l) of the Act. General

procedural-typerequirementsor authorizationsarenot substantive~appIicabIerequirements”and

arenot sufficient basisfor a substantiveterm or condition in thepermit.

20. The Agencyhascited generallyto Sections39.5(7)t’a), (b), (e), and(fI of the Act

or to Section4(b)of theAct, hut it hasnot cited to the substantiveapplicablerequirementthat

servesas the basisfor the contestedcondition in the permit. Only applicablerequirementsmay

he includedin the permit,4andthe Agency is requiredby Title V to identify its basisfor

inclusion of a permitcondition(Section39.5(7)(n)). If the Agency cannotcite to the applicable

requirementand theconditionis not propergapfihling,the conditioncannotbe includedin the

permit. The Agency hasconfusedgeneraldata-arid information-gatheringauthoritywith

“applicablerequirements,”They are not thesame. Section4(b)of the Act cannotbeconverted

into an applicablerequirementmerelybecausethe Agency includesit as the basis for a

condition. Failure to citethe applicablerequirementis groundsfor the Boardto remandthe term

or conditionto the Agency.

21. Moreover,the Agency’s assertionin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its general

statutor authorityservesas its authorityto includeconditionsnecessaryto “accomplishthe

AppalachianPower,2(38 F.3d at 1026.

-10-
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purposesof the Act” misstateswhat is actually in the Act. ResponsivenessSummary,p. 15; see

Section39.5(7Xn). Section39.5(7)(a)saysthatthe permit is to containconditionsnecessaryto

“assurecomp]iancewith all ~Qpjjcahlereqpirements.”(Emphasisadded.) For the Agency to

assumebroaderauthority thanthat grantedby the Act is unIawf~ulandarbitraryand capricious.

22. Anothergeneraldeficiencyof the CAAPP permittingprocessin Illinois is the

Agency’s refusalto developandissuea formal statementof basis for the permit’s conditions.

This statementof basisis to explainthe permittingauthority’srationalefor the termsand

conditionsof the permit. it is to explainwhy the Agencymadethe decisionit did, andit is to

providethe permitteethe opportunityto challengethe Agency’s rationaleduring the permit

developmentprocessor commentperiod. Title V requiresthe permittingauthority to provide

sucha statementofhasis. Section39.5(n)of the Act. The Agency’safter-the-factshortproject

sumniaryproducedat public, notice,the permit,and the ResponsivenessSummaryarenot

sufficient andcannotheconsidereda statementof basis. Moreover,the projectsummaryand

ResponsivenessSummarydo not speakto Kincaid. When thepertnitteeand the public arc

questioningthe rationalein comments,it is evidentthat the Agency’s view of a statementof

basisis not sufficient. Sincethe ResponsivenessSummaryis preparedafter thefact and is not

providedduringpermitdevelopment,it cannotserveasthe statementof basis. The lack of a

viablestatementof basisdeniesthe permitteenoticeof the Agency’sdecision-makingrationale

andthe opportunityto commentthereonandmakesthe entire permit defective. Thisaloneis a

basisfor appealandremandof the permitandfor a stayof the entirepermit.
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A. IssuanceandEffective Dates
(CoverPage)

23. The Agency issuedthe CAAPP permit that is the subjectof this appealto Kiricaid

Generationon September29, 2005,at 7:18 p.m. The Agencynotified KineaidGenerationthat

the permitshadbeenissuedthrough emailssentto a KineaidGenerationemployee.The email

indicatedthat the permitswereavailableon [JSEPA’swehsite,whereIllinois’ permitsare

housed. l-lowever. that was not thecase. Kincaid Generationcould not locatethe permitson the

wehsitethat evening.

24. Ihe issuancedateof the permitbecomesimportantbecausethat is also the date

that commencesthe computationof time for filing an appealof the permitand for submitting

certaindocuments,accordingto permitlanguage,to the Agency. LJSFiPA’swcbsiteidentifies

that dateas September29, 2005. If that date is alsothe effective date,manyadditional deadlines

would he triggered,including the expirationdateaswell as thedateby which certainother

documentsmust be submittedto the Agency. Morecritical, however,is the fact that oncethe

permit becomeseffective, Kincaid Generationis obliged to comply with it, regardlessof whether

it hasanyrecordkeepingsystemsin place,any additionalcontrol equipmentthat might he

necessary,newcompliancerequirements,andso forth. It tookthe Agencyover two yearsto

issue the final permit; the first drafi permit was issuedJune4, 2003. Overthat courseof tine,

the Agency issuednumerousversionsof thepermit,andit haschangedconsiderably.Therefore,

it is unreasonableandunprecedentedto expectKincaid Generationto haveanticipatedthe final

permit to the degreenecessaryfor it to havebeenin complianceon September29, 2005.

25. Moreover,publicationof thepermit on a websiteis not “official” notification in

Illinois. Kincaid cannotbe deemedto “have” the permituntil theoriginal,signedversionof the

permit hasbeendelivered. NeitherIllinois’ rulesnor the Act havebeenamendedto reflect
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electTonicdelivery of permits. Therefore,at the earliest,until the permit is officially deliveredto

the company,it shouldnot be deemedeffective. Kincaid’s CAAI~Ppermit was officially

deliveredthroughthe U.S. PostalServiceon October3. 2005.

26. Neitherthe Act nor the regulationsspdeifywhenpermitsshould becomeefkctive.

Prior to the adventof Title V, however,sourceshavenot beensubjectto suchnumerousand

detailedpermit conditionsandexposedto enforcementfrom somanysides. UnderTitle ‘V. not

only the Agencythroughthe Attorney General,but also USEPAandthe generalpublic can bring

enforcementsuits for the smallestviolation of the permit. If the issuancedateis theeffective

date, thishasthe potentialfor tremendousconsequencesto the permitteeand is extremely

inequitable.

27. If the effectivedateof the permitis September29, 2005,this also would createan

obligationto perform quarterlymonitoringandto submitquarterlyreports(c/? Condition7.1.10-

2(a)),for the third quarterof 2005,consistingof lessthan30 hoursof operation. The

requirementto perform quarterlymonitoring, recordkeeping,andreportingfor a quarterthat

consistsof lessthan30 hoursof operation,assumingthe permitteewould evenhavecompliance

systemsin placeso quickly after issuanceof the permit, is overly burdensomeandwould not

benefit theenvironmentin anymanner.Therefore,the requirementis arbitraryandcapricious.

28. A moreequitableandlegal approachwould be for the Agency to delaythe

effectivedateof a final permit for a periodof time reasonablysufficient for sourcesto implement

anynewcompliancesystemsnecessarybecauseof thetermsof’ the permit or at leastuntil the

time for the sourceto appealthepermit hasexpired,so that an appealcanstaythe permituntil

the Boardcanrule.
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29. Consistentwith the APA, the effectivedateof the permit, contestedherein,is

stayed,andKincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Boardorderthe Agency to establishaneffective

datesomeperiod of timeafter the permitteehasreceivedthe permit following remandand

reissuaneeof the permit. to allow the permitteesufficient time to implementthesystems

necessaryto comply with all requirementsin this very complexpermit.

B. Overall SourceConditions
(Section5)

(i) Recordkeepingof and Reporting hAP Emissions

30. The CAAPP permit issuedto Kincaid Generationto keeprecordsof emissionsof

mercury,hydrogenchloride,andhydrogenfluoride all flAPs — andto reportthoseemissionsat

Conditions5.6.1(a)and(h) (recordkeeping)and5.7.2 (reporting). The Agency hasnot provided

a properstatutoryor regulatorybasisfor theserequirementsotherthanthe generalprovisionsof

Sections4(b) and39.5(7)(a),(hL and(e) of the Act. Citationsmerelyto the generalprovisions

of the Act do not createan “applicablerequirement.”

31. In Ihct, thereis no applicablerequirementthat allows the Agency to requirethis

recordkeepingandreporting. Thereareno regulationsthat limit emissionsof IIAPs from

Kineaid Generation.While USEPA hasrecentlypromulgatedthe CleanAir MercuryRule

(“CAMR”) (70 Fed.Reg.28605(May 18, 2005)). Illinois hasnot yet developedits corresponding

regulations. The Agencycorrectlydiscussedthis issue relativespecificallyto mercury in the

ResponsivenessSummaryby pointingout that ii cannotaddsubstantiverequirementsthrough a

CAAPP permit or throughits obliquereferenceto the CAMR. SeeResponsivenessSummaryin

theAdministrativeRecord,p. 21. However,the Agencyincorrectly statesin the Responsiveness

Summarythat it canrely upon Section4(b), the authoritylbr the Agencyto gatherinformation,

as a basisfor requiringrecordkeepingandreportingof mercuryemissionsthroughthe CAAPP
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permit. ‘l’he Agency hasconfusedits authorityto gatherdatapursuantto Section4(h)and its

authorityto gapfill to assurecompliancewith thepermitwith the limitation on its authority under

Title V to includeonly “applicablerequirements”in a Title V permit. SeeAppalachianPower.

Evenby including only recordkeepingandreportingof HAP emissionsin the permit, the Agency

hasexceededits authorityjust as seriouslyas if it had includedemissionslimitations for flAPs in

the permit. Section4(h) doesnot providetheauthorityto imposethis conditionin a CAAPP

permit.

32. Further,the Agency’s ownregulations,which arepart of the approvedprogram or

SIP for its ‘title V program,precludethe Agency from requiring the recordkeepingandreporting

of HAP emissionsthat ii hasincludedat Conditions5.6.1(a)and (b) and5.7.2. The Agency’s

Annual EmissionsReportingrules,35 1ll.Adm.CodePart254, which Condition5.7.2specifically

addresses,stateas follows:

ApplicablePollutantsfor Annual EmissionsReporting

EachAnnual EmissionsReportshall includeapplicable
informationfor all regulatedair pollutants,as definedin Section
39.5 of the Act [415 ILCS 5/39.5},exceptfor the~owin
~tants:

b) A hazardousair pollutantemittedby an emissionunit that
is not subjectto aNationalEmissionsStandardfor
HazardousAir Pollutants(NESHAP)or maximum
achievablecontrol technology(MACI’). For purposesof
thissubsection(b), emissionunitsthat arenot requiredto
control or limit emissionsbut are requiredto monitor, keep
records,or undertakeotherspecificactivitiesare
consideredsubjectto suchregulationor requirement.

35 Ill.Adm.Code § 254,120(h). (Bracketsin original; emphasisadded.) Powerplantsarenot

subjectto anyNESHAPsor MACT standards.See69 Fed.Reg.15994(March 29, 2005)
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(USEPAwithdrawsits listing of coal—fired powerplants underSection 112(c)of the CleanAir

Act). The Agencyhasnot cited anyotherapplicablerequirementthat providesit with the

authority to requireKincaid Generationto keeprecordsof andreport 1-lAP emissions. Therefore,

pursuantto the provisionsof~254.120(b)of the Agency’s regulations.the Agencyhasno

regulatorybasis for requiringthe reportingof HAPs emittedby coal-firedpowerplants.

33. Consistentwith the APA, Conditions5.6.1(a)and(b) in tofu and Condition 5.7.2

as it relatesto reportingemissionsof NAPs in the Annual EmissionReport,contestedherein,arc

stayed,andKincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto amendthe permit

accordingly.

(ii) Retention and Availability of Records

34. Conditions5.6.2(h)and(c) switch the burdenof copyingrecordsthe Agency

requests from the Agency,as statedin Condition 5.6.2(a),to the permittee. While Kincaid

Generationgenerallydoesnot objectto providing the Agencyrecordsreasonablyrequestedand

is reassuredby theAgency’s statementin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its “on-site

inspectionof recordsandwritten or verbalrequestsfor copiesot’recordswill gçncralj,yoccurat

reasonabletimes andbe reasonablein natureand scope”(ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18)

(emphasisadded),Kincaid Generationmaynot be ableto print andprovidedatawithin the span

of an inspector’svisit wheretherecordsareelectronicandincludevastamountsof data.

Moreover,mostof the electronicrecordsare alreadyavailableto the Agency throughits own or

USEPA’s databases,andwherethis is the case,Kincaid Generationshouldnot berequiredto

againprovidethe dataabsentits loss for someunforeseenreason,andcertainlyshouldnot to

haveto print out the information. Further, Kincaid Generationis troubledby the qualifier
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generallythat the Agency includedin its statement.It implies that the Agencymaynot always

choosereasonabletimes, nature,and scopeof theserequests.

35. Consistentwith the \PA.Conditions5.6.2(b)and(c), contestedherein,are

stayed,andKincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to amendthem in a

mannerto correctthe deficienciesoutlinedabove.

(iii) Submissionof Blank RecordFormsto the Agency

36. Kincaid Generationis unsureas to what the Agencyexpectswith respectto

Condition 5.6.2(d). SeeCondition 5.6.2(d). Kincaid Generationfirst thoughtthat the Agency

wasrequiringsubmissionof the recordsthat are requiredby Conditions7.1.9,7,2.9,7.3.9.7.4.9,

7.5.9,7.6.9,and 7.7.9. Flowever,upon rereadingCondition5.6.2(d),Kincaid Generation

believesthat throughthis condition,the Agency is requiringKincaid Generationto submitblank

copiesof its records,apparentlysothat the Agencycan checkthem for Ihrm andtypeof content.

If true,the conditionis unacceptable,as the Agencydoesnot havethe authority to overseehow

KincaidGenerationconductsits internal methodsof compliance. Ihereis no basisin law for

sucha requirementandit mustbe deleted.

37. Eachcompanyhasthe responsibilityto developandimplement internal

recordkeepingsystemsandbearsthe responsibilityfor any insufficienciesit makesin doing so.

Absenta statutorygrantor the promulgationof reporting formatsthroughrulemaking,the

Agencyhasno authorityto overseethe developmentof recordkeepingor reportingformats.

While the Agencyhasthe authorityto requirethat certaininformationbe reported,it hasno

authority— and cites to no authority (becausethere is none) — to impose this condition.

38. Nor doesthe Agencyprovidea purposefor this condition— which is an example

of why a detailedstatement-of-basisdocumentshouldaccompanythe CAAPP permits,including
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the drafis,as requiredby Title V. One can only guessthe Agency’spurposefor this condition.

I-lowever, if the Agency finds that submittedrecordsare inadequate,the Agencyhasremediesto

addressthat situation.

39. Additionally, this permit condition requiresKincaid to submitthesedocuments

before the 35 daysto appealhasrun, which violates Kincaid Generation’sdueprocessrights to

appealthe condition, as grantedby the Act at Section40.2. lhe Agency’s requirementat

Condition 5.6.2(d)that Kincaid Generationsubmitblank fonnswithin 30 daysof issuanceof the

permit significantly underminesKincaid Generation’sright to appeal— and the effectivenessof

that right. Although the conditionis stayed,becausetheappealmay not be filed until 35 days

afier issuance,a third party might try to arguethat Kincaid Generationis not in compliancewith

the new permit from the time the reportwas dueuntil the appealwas filed. While this is not

correctbecausethe stayis effectiveas of the dateof issuance,it is improperto evencreatethis

uncertainty. This deniesKincaid Generationdueprocessandthusis unconstitutional,unlawful,

andarbitraryandcapricious.

40. Consistentwith the APA, Condition 5.6.2(d).contestedherein,is stayed,and

Kincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteit from the permit. In the

alternative,Kincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Boardinterpretthis conditionto bar

enforcementagainstKincaid if the Agency fails to communicateany inadequaciesit finds in the

blank recordkeepingformssubmittedto it, so long as thoserecordswerecompleted,as part of

thepermit shield.

C. NOx SIPCall

(Section 6.1)

41. Condition6.I.4~a)says,“Beginning in 2004,by November30of eachyear....”

While this is atrue statement, i.e., the NOx tradingprogramin Illinois commencedin 2004,it is
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inappropriatefor theAgencyto includein thepermit a conditionwith a retroactiveeffect. By

including this pastdatein an enforceablepermit condition,the AgencyhasexposedKincaid

Generationto potentialenforcementunderthispermit for actsor omissionsthat occurredprior to

the effectivenessof this permit. It is unlawful for the Agency to require retroactivccompliance

with pastrequirementsin anew permit condition. LakeEnviL, Inc. t~ TheStateofIllinois, No,

98-CC-S179, 2001 WL 34677731,at *8 (Ill.Ct.Cl. May 29, 2001)(stating “retroactive

applicationsaredisfavoredin the law, andarc not ordinarily allowedin the absenceof language

explicitly soproviding. The authoringagencyof administrativeregulationsis no lesssubjectto

thesesettledprinciplesof statutoryconstructionthananyotherarm of government.”).This

languageshouldbe changedto referto the first ozoneseasonoccurringuponeffectivenessof the

permit, which, for example,if the permit appealis resolvedbeforeSeptember30, 2006,would he

the 2006 ozoneseason, Ratherthanincluding a specificdate, KincaidGenerationsuggeststhat

the conditionmerelyrefer to the first ozoneseasonduringwhich the permit is effective.

42. For thesereasons,Condition 6.1.4(a)is stayedpursuantto the APA, andKincaid

Generationrequeststhatthe BoardordertheAgencyto amendthe languageto avoid retroactive

compliancewithpastrequirements.

D. Boilers
(Section7.1)

(I) Opacity asa Surrogate for PM

43, Historically, powerplantsandother typesof industryhavedemonstrated

compliancewith emissionslimitations for PM throughperiodicstacktestsandconsistent

applicationof goodoperatingpractices.Prior to the developmentof the CAAPP permits,opacity

was primarily aqualitativeindicatorof the possibleneedfor further investigationof operating
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conditionsor even[hr the needol’ newstacktesting. However, in the iterationsof the permit

sincethe publicationof the October2003 proposedpermit,the Agencyhasdevelopedan

approachin whichopacity servesas aquantitativesurrogatefor indicatingexceedancesof the

PM emissionslimitation. For the first time in the August2005 proposedpermit, the Agency

requiredPetitionerto identify the opacity measuredat the
95

t1, percentileconfidenceinterval of

the measurementof compliant PM emis.sionsduring the last andotherhistorical stacktestsas the

upperhoundopacity level that triggersreportingof whethertherem~yhavebeenan cxceedance

of the PM limit without regard for the realisticpotentialfor a PM excccdancc.Thesereporting

requirementsarequite onerous,particularlyfor Kincaid’s units, that testedat the lowestlevelsof

PM andopacity. The inclusionof theseconditionsexceedsthe scopeof the Agency’s authority

to gaptill andsoarearbitraryandcapriciousand mustbestrickenfrom the permit.

44. The provisionsrequiringthe useof opacity as a surrogatefor PM arefound in

Conditions7.1 .9(c)(ii), linked to Condition7.1.4(h),whichcontainstheemissionslimitation for

PM: 7.1 .9(c)Uii)(E3), also linked to Conditions7.1.4(b)and7. l.9(c)(ii); 7.1 .10-l(aXi) and(ii),

linked to Condition 7.1.10-3(a);7.1.lO-2(a)()( ), linked to Conditions 7.1.9(c)(iii)(B) and

7,1 .9(c)(ii); 7.1.l0-2(d)(v) generally;7.1.10-2(d)(vXC), requiringan explanationof thepresumed

number andmagnitudeof opacityandPM exceedancesandspeculationas to the causesof the

exceedances;7.1.10-2(d)(v)(D), requiringadescriptionof actionstakento reduceopacityand

PM exceedancesandanticipatedeffecton future exceedances;7.1.l0-3(a)(ii),requiringfollow-

up reportingwithin 15 daysafteran incidentduringwhich theremayhavebeena PM

exceedancebasedupon this tipperhoundof opacity;and7.1.12(b),relying on continuousopacity

monitoringpursuantto Condition7.1.8(a),PM testing to determinethe upperboundof opacity,
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andthe recordkeepingconditionsdescribedaboveto demonstratecompliancewith the PM

emissionslimitation,

45. Providing a reliable,exactPM concentrationlevel outsideof stack testingis not

possible. It is impossible to continuously test a stack to determine a continuous level of PM

emissions,andit would he unreasonablefor the Agency to expectsuch. Pursuantto someof the

consentdecreessettlinganumberof USEPA’senforcementactionsagainstcoal-firedpower

generators,somecompaniesare testingcontinuousPM monitoringdevices. Noneof these

companies,accordingto their consentdecrees,is requiredto rely on thesePM continuous

emissionsmonitoring systems(“CEMS”) to determinetheir currentPM enlissionslevels, The

PM CEMS arenot at a point of refinementwheretheycan evenhe consideredcredibleevidence

of PM emissionslevels. As a result,sourcesmustrely upon the continuityor consistencyof

conditions that occurredduringa successfulstacktest to providereliableindicationsof PM

emissionslevels. Moreover,PM CEMShavenot beenprovento equateto Method5.

46. Historically, opacityhasnot beenusedas a reliable,quantitativesurrogatefor PM

emissionslevels. The Agency itselfacknowledgedthat opacity is not areliable indicatorof PM

concentrations. SeeResponsivenessSummary, pp. l5-16,42-44.~Kincaid Generation agrees

with the Agency that increasingopacitymayindicatethat PM emissionsareincreasing,but this

is not always the casenor is a given opacity level an indicator of a given PM level at anygiven

time, let alone at different times, Kincaid Generation’s current operating permits require

triennialPM stacktesting,to be performedwithin 120 daysprior to expirationof thepermit,

“[S]etting aspecificlevel of opacitythat is deemedto be equivalentto theapplicablePM emissionlimit.
is not possibleon a varietyof levels It would also beinevitablethat suchan actionwouldbe flawedas the

operationof a boilermaychangeovertime andthe coal supplywill also change,affectingthenatureandquantity of
theashloadingto theESP. Thesetypeof changescannotbeprohibited,asthey are inherentin the routineoperation
of coal-firedpowerplants. However,suchchangescould invalidateany pre-establishedopacity value.”
ResponsivenessSummary,p. 44.
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which hasan expirationdatethree yearsfollowing issuance. ‘I his requirementcomprises

periodic monitoring. Relyingon stacktestingandoperationalpracticesis currentlythe bestand

mostappropriateapproachto asswingcompliancewith PM emissionslimitations. Moreover,the

compliancemethodbr PM emissionslimitations in the NSPSis only throughstacktesting,not

throughopacityas a surrogatefor PM.

47. Despitethe Agency’s implicationsto the contraryin the Responsiveness

Summary(seeResponsivenessSummary.pp. 42-44), the permitdoesniake opacitya surrogate

for PM compliance. When the Agencyrequiresestimatesof PM levels or guessesas to whether

thereis an exceedanceof PM basedupon opacity,opacityhasbeenquantitativelytied to PM

compliance. Further,the opacity level triggersreportingthat the opacity/PM surrogatelevelhas

beenexceededandso therem~vhavebeenanexceedanceof the PM level regardlessof any

evidenceto the contrary. Forexample,if an opacity/PMsurrogatelevel of 15% wereexceeded,

this mustbe reporteddespitethe fact that all fields in the ESPwereon and operating,that stack

testing indicates the PM emissionslevel at the
95

th percentileconfidenceinterval is 0.04

lb/mmBtu/hr,andthatthe likelihood therewas an exceedanceof the PM emissionslimitation of

0.! lb/mmBtuihris extremelylow. The purposeof suchreportingis unclear. It doesnot assure

compliancewith the PM limit. Moreover, this reporting requirement is a new substantive

requirement, according to AppalachianPower,and is not allowedunderTitle V. As such,these

conditionsexceedthe Agency’s gapfilling authorityandare unlawful andarbitraryand

capricious.

48. Contrary to the Agency’sassertion in the ResponsivenessSummary, opacity does

not provide a “robust meansto distinguish compliance operation of a coal-fired boiler and its

ESPfrom impaired operation”(ResponsivenessSummary,p. 43). Relyingupon opacityas a

-22-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-062 * * * * *

surrogate for PM emissionslevels, in fact, penalizesthe best-operatingunits. Units that stack

test with very low opacity andvery low PM emissionslevels are the units for which this

additional reporting will be mostfrequently triggered. For example,if stacktestingresultedin

PM emissionsof 0.OOS lh/mmfltu and the opacity during the test at the 9S~’percentile confidence

interval was 1%, this conditionin the permitwould requirethe permitteeto submita report for

every operating hour for the quarter,over 2,180reportsfor the third quarterof 2005,stating that

the unit may have exceededthe PM limit. This condition will result in burdensomereporting

that servesno purpose. As such, it exceedsthe Agency’sauthority to gapfihl, is unlawful, andis

arbitrary and capricious.

49. Further,this conditioneffectively createsa false low opacity limitation. In order

to avoid the implication that there mayhavebeenan exceedanceof the PM limit, the opacity

limit becomesthat level that is the upper bound at the
95

ih percentile confidenceinterval in the

PM testing. By including theseconditions,the Agency hascreateda new, substantive

requirement without having complied with proper rulemakingprocedures.This is unlawful and

beyond the scopeof the Agency’sauthority under Section 39.5 of the Act and Title V of the

CleanAir Act. It alsoviolatesthe provisionsof Title VII of the Act. SeeAppalachianPower.

50. Theseconditions could invite somesourcesto perform stack testing under

atypical operating conditions, i.e., to “detune” the units, in order to push the bounds of

compliance with the PM limit, That is, to identify more realistic operating conditions that would

result in emissionscloser to the PM limit,6 a sourcemight perform stack testswith some

6 Kincaid Generation’spolicy is that the boilers beoperatedin a compliant manner. During stacktests,

Kincaid Gencrationhasconsistenityoperatedthe boilers in a normalmode, meaningthatall pollution control
devicesareoperating,the boiler is operatingat normal andmaximumload, and so forth, PM test resultstypically
arenowherenearthe PM limit. PM emissionslevels duringKincaid’s last stacktestswere at 0.008 lb/mm[3tu (Unit
1) and0.006 lbfmmj3tu (Unit 2), well in compliancewith thePM limitation.
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elementsof the ESPturnedoff. Testingin a mannerthat generatesresultscloseto the PM limit

mayresult in opacity that exceedsthe opacity limit. This is counter-intuitiveandnot in keeping

with good air pollutioncontrol practices.Moreover,arguably,sourcescould operateat these

detuncdlevelsand still be in compliancebut emit morepollutantsthanthey typically do now.

Thesehypotheticalsituationsillustratethe flaw with this condition.

SI. Periodicstacktestingaccordingto the schedulecontainedin Condition

7.l.7(a)(iii) and goodoperationalpracticesfill the gap. Periodicstacktesting accordingto the

schedulein Condition 7.1.7(a)(iii) is sufficient to assurecompliancewith the PM limit and

satisfythe periodicmonitoringrequirementsof Section3c.5(7)(d)(ii)of theAct accordingto the

AppalachianPowercourt. In fact, “periodic stacktesting” is theAgency’sownphrasein

Condition 7.1 .7(a)(iii) andis consistentwith the findings ofAppalaclilanPower.

52. Conditions7.1.l0-2(d)(v)(C)and (D) in particulararerepetitiousof Condition

7.1.10-2(d)(iv). Both requiredescriptionsof the sameincidentandprognosticationsas to how

the incidentscan be preventedin the future. One suchrequirement,Condition7.1.l0-2(d)(iv),is

sufficient to addressthe Agency’sconcern,althoughKincaid Generationalsoobjectsto

Condition 7.1.10.2(d)(iv) to the extentthat it requiresreportingrelatedto the opacitysurrogate.

53. As with Condition5.6.2(d)discussedabove,Condition7.I.9(c)(ii) deniesKincaid

Generationdueprocess.Condition 7.1.9(c)(ii) requiresthat the

[rjecords. . . that identify the upperboundof the 95% confidence
interval (usinga normal distributionand 1 minuteaverages)for
opacitymeasurements.. . , consideringan hour of operation,
within which compliancewith [the PMlimit] is assured,with
supportingexplanationanddocumentation.. . . shall be submitted
to theIllinois EPA in accordancewith Condition 5.6.2(d).

Like Condition 5.6.2(d),Condition 7.1.9(c)(ii) deniesKincaid Generationdueprocessfor the

samereasons.Kincaid Generationwas not grantedthe opportunityto appealthe condition
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beforeit was requiredto submit informationthat Kincaid Generationbelievesis not usefulor

reliable.

54. Finally, Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(vi) requiresKincaidGenerationto submita

glossaryof “commontechnicaltermsusedby the Permittee”aspartof its reporting of

opacity/PMexceedanceevents. If the tennsare“common,” theydo not requiredefinition. ‘l’his

requirementdoesnot appearanywhereelse in the permit,which supportstherebeing no needfor

thesedefinitions in thiscondition. This requirementhasno basisand shouldbedeletedfrom the

permnit.

55. Consistentwith the APA, Conditions7.l.9(c)(ii), 7.I.9(c)(iii)(B), 7.1.10-1(a),

7. I .1 0-2(a)(i)(E), 7. 1.10-2(d)(iv), 7.1. I 0-2(d)(v). 7.1.20-2(d)(vi), 7.1 .1 0-3(a)(ii). and7. 1 . 12(b),

contestedherein,andany otherrelatedconditionsthat theBoard finds appropriatearestayed,

andKincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Board orderthe Agency to deletetheseconditions.

(ii) Reporting theMagnitudeof PM Emissions

56. Somewhatconsistentwith its direction for PM, the AgencyalsorequiresKincaid

Generationto determineandreport the magnitudeof PM emissionsduringstartupand operation

duringmalfunctionandbreakdown.SeeConditions7.1.9(g)(i), 7.1.9(g)(ii)(C)(V),

7. 1.9(h)(ii)(D)(ITI), and7.1.10-2(d)(iv)(A)(lIl), Compliancewith theseconditionsis not possible

and,therefore,theseconditionsarearbitraryandcapricious. Kincaid Generationdoesnot havea

meansfor measuringthe magnitudeof PM emissionsatanytime otherthanduring stacktesting

— not evenusingthe opacity surrogate.Thereis no certified,credible,or reliablealternativeto

stacktestingto quantifyPM emissions.

57. Additionally, Condition 7.1.10-2(dXiv)(A)(V) requiresKincaid Generationto

identif~’“[t]he meansby which the exceedance[of the PM emissionslimit] was indicatedor
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identified, in additionto the level of opacity.” Kincaid Generationbelievesthis meansthat it

mustprovideanyadditionalinformation it might havethat indicatesancxccedanccof the PM

emissionslimit. Like theabovestatementsregardingopacity,this conditionis an inappropriate

andinaccuratebasis for detenniningwhetherthereareexccedanccsof the PM limit andthe

magnitudeof anysuchexceedanc.e.As discussedabove, stacktestingis the only reliablemethod

of testingfor PM emissionsexceedances,andstacktesting is not donecontinuously.

58. Consistentwith the APA. Conditions7.1.9(g)(i),7.l.9(g)(ii~C)(V),

7.1 .90)(ii)(D)(lll), and7.l.1O—2(d)(iv). specifically 7.1.10-2(d)(iv)(A)(lII) and(5), contested

herein.arestayed.and Kincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Board orderthe Agency to delete

theseconditionsfrom the permit.

(iii) PM Testing

59. Kincaid Generationinterpretsthe languagein Condition 7.1.7(a)(i) to meanthat

stacktestingthat occursafterDecember31, 2003,and beforeSeptember29, 2006,satisfiesthe

initial testing requirementincludedin the permit. However, the languageis not clearand should

be rewritten.

60. The Agencyhasincludeda requirementin the permit atCondition 7.1.7(b)(iii)

that KineaidGenerationperformtestingfor PMI0 condensibles.First, thisrequirementis

beyondthe scopeof the Agency’s authorityto includein aCAAPP permit, as suchtestingis not

an“applicable requirement,”as discussedbelow. Second,evenif the conditionwere

appropriatelyincludedin the permit, the languageof Condition 7.1.7(b)*7 is not clearas to the

timing of the requiredtesting, largely becauseof the lack of clarity of Condition 7.l.7(a)(i).

The asteriskis in thepermit.
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61. Regardingthe requirementin Condition 7.1.7(bXiii) for Method 202 testing. the

Agencyhasexceededits authoritybecausethereis no regulatoryrequirementthat appliesPMIO

limitations to the Kincaid GeneratingStation. For this reason,the requirementshouldhe

removedfrom the permit. At the least,the requirementshould be setasidein astate-onlyportion

of the CAAPP permit,althoughKincaid Generationbelievesits inclusion in anypermitwould he

inappropriate. In the ResponsivenessSummaryatpage 18, the Agencystated,~Thcrequirement

for usingboth Methods5 and202 is authorizedby Section4(b)of the EnvironmentalProtection

Act.” Section4(b) of the Act says:

The Agencyshallhavethe duty to collect anddisseminatesuch
information,acquiresuchtechnicaldata,andconductsuch
experimentsas may be requiredto canyout thepurposesof this
Act, including ascertainmentof the quantityand natureof
dischargesfrom anycontaminantsourceanddataon thosesources,
andto operateandarrangefor the operationof devicesfor the
monitoringof environmentalquality.

415 ILCS 5/4(b). While the Agencyhasauthorityto gatherinformation,this authoritydoesnot

extendunderTitle V to requiringa facility to test for PM10 condensibles,becausethat testingis

not an “applicable requirement”underTitle V. As discussedabove,an “applicablerequirement”

is onethat appliesto the permitteepursuantto a federalregulationor a SIP. ThatMethod202 is

oneof USEPA’sreferencemethodsdoesnotmakeit an “applicablerequirement”pursuantto

Title V, as the Agencysuggestsin theResponsivenessSummary.

62. Also regardingCondition7.1.7(h)(iii), the structureof the Board’sPM regulations

establishthe applicablercquirementsfor the Kincaid GeneratingStation. TheKincaid

GeneratingStationis subjectto 35 Ill.Adm.Code2l2.SubpartE, ParticulateMatter Emissions

from Fuel CombustionEmissionUnits. It is not andneverhasbeenlocatedin a PMIO
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nonattainnientarea.8 ‘lhc F3oardsPM regulationsarestructuredsuchthat particularPM 10

requirementsapply to identified sourceslocatedin the PM10 nonattainmentareas.9No such

requirementsapply now or haveeverappliedto the Kincaid GeneratingStation.

63. The measurementmethodfor PM, foundat35 lll.Adm.Code § 212.110,

referencesonly Method 5 or derivativesof Method5. This sectionof the Board’srulesapplies

to the Kineaid GeneratingStation. ‘l’he measurementmethodfor PMIO, on the otherhand, is

foundat 35 lll.Adm.Code§ 212.108,MeasurementMethodsfor PM-b Emissionsand

CondensiblePM-TO Emissions.‘This sectionreferencesboth MethodsSand202, amongothers.

The Kincaid GeneratingStationis not subjectto PMIO limitations andthus is not subjectto

§ 212.108,regardlessoftheAgency’sattempt to expandits applicability in theResponsiveness

Summaryby stating,“Significantly, the useof ReferenceMethod202 is not limited by

geographicareaor regulatoryapplicability.” ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. While this is a

truestatementfor testsof PMIO condensihlesunder§ 212.108,it hasno bearingon facilities

subjectonly to PM testingunder§ 212.110. Therefore,thereis no basisfor thcAgency to

includea requirementfor Method 202testingin theCAAPP permit,which is limited to including

2rlly applicablerequirementsandsuchmonitoring,recordkeeping,andreportingthat are

necessaryto assurecompliance.

64. In fact, the Agencyconcedesin theResponsivenessSummarythat Method202 is

not anapplicablerequirement:

The inclusionof this requirementin theseCAAPP permits,which
relatesto full and completequantificationof emissions,doesnot
alter the te~stmeasurementsthatareapplicablefor determiniflg

In fact, thereareno more I’M 10 nonanainmentareasin thestate. See70 Fed.Reg.55541 and55545
(September22, 2005),redesignatingto attainmentthe McCookandLake Calumetnonattainmentareas.,respectively.

Presumably,thesesourceswill remainsubjectto thoserequirementsas part of Illinois’ maintenanceplan.
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çg~pliaricewith PM emissionsstandardsandlimitations,which
ggperally_donot include condensable[sicl PM emissions. In
addition,sincecondensable_[siciP Meniissionsareno~~~’ec~jo
emissionstandards.

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. (Emphasisadded.) Further,the Agencysays,“Regulatorily,

only filterable1
lOb PM emissionsneedto he measured.”ResponsivenessSummary.p. 18. ‘fhe

Agencyattemptsto justify inclusionofthe requirementfor testingcondensiblesby statingthat

the dataare neededlo “assistin conductingassessmentsof theair quality impactsof power

plants,including the Illinois EPA’s developmentofanattainmentstrategyfor PM2.5.”

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. Underthe Board’srules,it is limited to testing for PM, andso

its “regulatoryapplicability” is limited.

65. While the Agencyhasa duty under Section4(h) to gatherdata, it musthedonein

compliancewith Section4(h). Section4(b), however,doesnot createor authorizethe creationof’

permit conditions. Only the Board’srulesserveas thebasis for permit conditions. Requiring

suchtestingin the CAAPP pennitis not appropriate,andas such,it is unlawfiul andexceedsthe

Agency’sauthority.

66. The requirementfor Method202 testingmustbedeletedfrom the permit.

Consistentwith the APA, Condition 7.1 .7(b)* andthe inclusionof Method202 in Condition

7.1.7(b)(iii), contestedherein,are stayed,andKincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder

the Agency to deletethe requirementfor Method202 testingfrom the permit.

(iv) MeasuringCO Concentrations

67. The CAAPP permit issuedto the KincaidGeneratingStationrequiresKincaid

Generationto conduct,as awork practice,quarterly“combustionevaluations”thatconsistof

“diagnostic measurementsof the concentrationof CO in the flue gas.” SeeCondition 7.1.6(a).

~Ic., non-gaseousPM; condensiblesaregaseous.
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Seect/soConditions7. I.9(a)(vi) (relatedrceordkeepingrequiremenu.7.l.l0-1(a)(iv) (related

reportingrequirement),and 7.1.12(d)(relatedcomplianceprocedurerequirement). Ihese

provisionsare not necessaryto assurecompliancewith the underlyingstandard,are not required

by the Hoard’s regulations,and.therefore,exceedthe Agency’sauthority to gapfill. Maintaining

compliancewith the CO limitation hashistorically beena work practice,thus its inclusion in the

work practiceconditionof thepermit. Sophisticatedcontrol systemsareprogrammedto

optimizeboiler efficiency,which servesto minimize CO emissions..At Kincaid and elsewhere,

compliancewith the CO limitation hasbeenaccomplishedthroughcombustionmaximization

optimization techniques. Thisapproachis sufficient andshouldnot he changed.Ambient air

quality is not threatened,andstacktestinghasdemonstratedthatemissionsof CO at the Kincaid

GeneratingStation,at 101 ppmat Unit I and62 ppmat Unit 2 during diagnosticstacktesting,

aresignificantly below the standardof 200ppm.

68. In the caseof CO. requiringthe stationsto purchaseandinstall equipmentto

monitorandrecordemissionsof a pollutant that stacktestingdemonstratesthey comply with and

for which the ambientair quality is in complianceby a largemargin is costlyandburdensome

and,therefore,arbitraryandcapricious. In orderto comply with the “work practice”~of

performing“diagnostictesting” that yields a concentrationof CU, Kincaid Generationwould be

requiredto purchaseandinstall or operatesomesort of monitoring devicewith no environmental

purposeserved.

69. Furthermore,the Agency hasfailed to provide anyguidanceas to how to perform

diagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO in the flue gas. It is Kincaid Generations’

KincaidGenerationquestionshow the requirementthat theAgency has included in Condition 7.1.6(a)is

classifiedasa “work practice.” To derivea concentrationof CO emissions,Kincaid Generationwill haveto engage
in monitoringor testing — thework practiceof combustionoptimizationthat hasbeenthe standardhistorically.
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understandingthat a samplecan he extractedfrom anypoint in the furnaceor stackusinga

probe. This samplecan thenbe preconditioned(removalof wateror particles,dilution with air)

andanalyzed.The way in whichthe sampleis preconditionedandanalyzed,however,varies.

Giventhe lack of guidanceandthe variability in the way the concentrationof CO in the flue gas

canbe measured,the datageneratedis not sufficient to assurecompliancewith the CO limit and

is. therefore,arbitraryandcapricious. Stacktesting,on the otherhand,doesyield datasufficient

to assurecompliancewith the CO limit.

70. Tn addition,Conditions7.1.9~(i),7.1 .9(g)(ii)(C)(V), and7,1.9(xii)a~)(1I1)’2

requireKincaid Generationto provideestimatesof the magnitudeof CO emittedduringstartup

andoperationduringmalfunctionand breakdown.The monitoringdevicethat Kincaid

Generationwould haveto usefor the quarterlydiagnosticevaluationsrequiredby Condition

7.1.6(a)is aportableCO monitor,which it is believeddo not give continuousreadoutrecordings.

Rather,theymustbemanuallyread, Witat the Agency is effectively requiringthroughthe

recordkeepingprovisionsof Conditions7.1.9(g)(i), 7.1.9(g)(ii)(C)(5), and7.1 .9(h)(ii)(D)(3) is

that someonecontinuallyreadtheportableCO monitorduringstartup,which could takeas long

as 36 hours,andduringmalfunctionsandbreakdowns,which are by their natureunpredictable.

in the first case(startup), the requirementis unreasonableand burdensomeandcould be

dangerousin someweatherconditions. Malfunctionsandbreakdownswould havethe same

problemsthat would occurduring startup,andthe unpredictabilityof malfunctionsand

breakdownsmaymakeit impossiblefor Kincaid Generationto comply with the condition.

71. Therequirementto performdiagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO

in the flue gasis arbitraryandcapriciousbecausethe Agencyhasfailed to provideany guidance

~Relatedconditionsarc 7.l.lO-l(a)(iv) (reporting)and7.1.12(d)(complianceproccdures).
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as to how to performthe diagnosticmeasurements.Kincaid Generationcanonly speculateas to

how to developand implementatbrtnulaand protocolIbr performingdiagnosticmeasurements

of the concentrationofCO in the flue gasin the mannerspecifiedin Condition 7.1.6(a).

USEPAhasnot requiredsimilarconditionsin the permitsissuedto otherpowerplants in Region

5. lhercfore,returningto the work practiceof goodcombustionoptimizationto maintainlow

levels ofCO emissionsis approvahlcby I.JSEPAandis appropriatefor CO in Kincaid’s permit.

72. Consistentwith the APA, Conditions7.1.6(a),7.l.9(a)(vi),7.l.9(g)(i).

7.1 .9~g)(ii)(C).7.l.9(h’jOi)(D). 7.1.10-1(a)(iv),and 7.1.12(d),contestedherein,andany other

relatedconditionsthat the Board finds appropriatearestayed,andKincaid Generationrequests

that the Boardorderthe Agency to deletetheserequirementsfrom the permit. Kincaid

Generationalsorequeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto amendCondition 7.1.6(a)to reflect

a requirementfor work practicesoptimizingboiler operation,to deletethe requirementfor

estimatingthe magnitudeof CO emitted duringstartupandmalfunctionandbreakdown,andto

amendthe correspondingrecordkeeping,reporting, andcomplianceproceduresaccordingly.

(v) Applicability of 35 IlLAdm.Code 217.Subpart V

73. The Agencyhasincludedtheword eachin Condition 7.1.4(1): “The affected

boilersare eachsubjectto the following requirements (Emphasisadded.)Becauseof the

structureandpurposeof 35 ltl.Adm.Code217.Subpart V, whichis the requirementthat theNOx

emissionsrate&om certaincoal-firedpowerplantsduring the ozoneseasonaverageno more

than0.25 lb/mmBtu acrossthe state, KincaidGenerationsubmitsthat the useof theword each in

this sentenceis misplacedand confusing,given the option availableto the Kincaid Generating

Stationto averageemissionsamongaffectedunits in infinite combinations.
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74. Consistentwith the APA, Conditions7.1.4(l) and 7.1 .4j)O)(A) are stayed,and

KincaidGenerationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deletethe wordeach from the

sentencequotedabovein Condition 7.1.4(0andto insert the word each in Condition

7.1 .4ffl(i)(A) if the Boardagreesthat its inclusion is necessaryat all, as follows: “~lheemissions

ofNOx from an eachaffectedboiler...,”

(vi) Startup Provisions

75. As is allowedby Illinois’ approvedTitle V program,CAAP1~permitsprovidean

affirmativedefenseagainstenforcementactionsbroughtagainsta pcrmittccfor emissions

exceedingan emissionslimitation during startup. The provisionsin the Board’srules allowing

for operationof a CAAPP sourceduring startupare locatedat 35 1l1,Adm.Code20l.Subpartl.

Theseprovisions,at § 201.265referbackto § 201.149with respectto the affirmative defense

available. The rulesnowherelimit the lengthof time allowed for startup,andthe recordsand

reportingrequiredby § 201.263,the provisionthat the Agencycited as the regulatorybasisfor

Condition 7.1.9(g).do not addressstartupat all; it is limited in its scopeto recordsand reports

requiredfor operationduringmalfunctionandbreakdownwherethereareexcessemissions.

Therefore,onemustconcludethat the recordsthat theAgencyrequireshereare the resultof

gapfilling andarelimited to what is necessaryto assurecompliancewith emissionslimits.

76. Kincaid Generationis alreadyrequiredto provideinformationregardingwhen

startupsoccurandhow long theylast by Condition 7.1 .9(g)(ii)(A). Condition 7.1.9(g)(ii)(B)

requiressomeadditionalinformationrelativeto startup. Emissionsof SO2,NOx, andopacity

duringstartuparecontinuouslymonitoredby the CEMS/COMS. MidwestGenerationhas

alreadyestablishedthat the magnitudeof emissionsof PM andCO cannotbeprovided(see

above). The additional informationthatthe Agencyrequiresin Condition 7.1.9(g)(ii)(C) aftera
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six-hourperiod doesnothingto assurecompliancewith the emissionslimitations,which is the

purposeof the permit in the First place.andsoexceedsthe Agency’s authorityto gapfill.

Moreover,this “additional” informationwould scrveno purposewere it to be requiredevenafter

the 26 hourstypical for suuiup.

77. Consistentwith the APA. Condition7.l.9(g)(ii)( ), contestedherein,is stayed,

and Kincaid Generationrequeststhat theBoardorder the Agency to deletethe condition,

consistentwith the startupprovisionsof 35 Ill.AdimCode § 201.149andthe inapplicabilityof

§ 201.263.

(vii) Malfunction and Breakdown Provisions

78. Illinois’ approvedTitle V programallows the Agency to grantsourcesthe

authorityto operateduringmalfunctionandbreakdown,eventhoughthe sourceemitsin excess

of its limitations, upon certainshowingsby the permitapplicant. Ihe authoritymustbe

expressedin thepermit,andthe Agency hasmadesucha grantof authorityto Kincaid

Generation.This grantof authorityservesas an affirmativedefensein an enforcementaction,

GenerallyseeCondition7.1.3(c).

79. With this grantof authority,Condition7.l.10-3(a)(i)requiresKincaid Generation

to notify the Agency“immediately” if it operatesduring malfunctionandbreakdownandthere

could he PM exceedances.As pointedout above,thereis currentlyno provenor certified

methodologyfor measuringPMemissionsotherthanthroughstacktesting. Therefore,Kincaid

Generationmustnotify theAgency if it suspectsthat therehavebeenPMexccedances,The

Agencyhasprovidedno regulatorybasisfor this reportingandno guidanceon howto makethis

judgmentcall. Referenceto relianceon opacityas an indicatorof PM emissionsshouldalsobe
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deleted. The condition as written exceedsthe scopeof the Agency’s authorityto gaplill andso is

tmlawful, arbitraryand capricious.

80. Also in the final versionCondition 7.1. lO-3(a)(i). the Agency hasdeletedthe

wordconsecutiveas a trigger for reportingopacityandpotentialPM exceedanccsduring an

“incident.” Its deletioncompletelychangesthe scopeandapplicability of the condition. Please

see Kincaid Generation’scommentson eachversionof the permit in the Agency Record. As the

seriesof commentsdemonstrates,it wasnot tintil the draft revisedproposedpermit issuedin July

2005 that the Agencyhaddeletedthe conceptof consecutivesix-minuteaveragesof opacity

from this condition. Moreover,the methodologyfor usingconsecutivesix-minuteaverageshas

beencommonpracticein theunderlyingpermit.

81. The Agency hasprovidedno explanationfor this change.As the actualopacity

cxceedancecould alonecomprisean “incident,” Kincaid Generationbelievesthat it is more

appropriateto retain the word consecutive in the condition. Random,intermittentexeeedancesof

the opacity limitation do not necessarilycomprisea malfunction/breakdown“incident.” Onthe

otherhand, a prolongedperiodof opacityexceedancedoespossiblyindicatea

malfunction/breakdown“incident,” In the alternative,KineaidGenerationsuggeststhat the

Agencyaddatwo-hour timeframeduring whichthesesix or more6-minuteopacityaveraging

periodscould occurto beconsistentwith the nextcondition, 7.1.10-3(a)(ii). Likewise, a

timeframeis not includedin Condition 7.1.10-3(a)(ii), whichappearsto refer to the same

“incident” that is addressedby Condition 7.1 .1 0-3(a)(i). Kincaid Generationsuggeststhat the

Agencyqualify the lengthof time duringwhich the opacitystandardmayhavebeen exceeded

for two or morehoursto 24 hours.
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82. Consistentwith the AP.A, Condition 7.1.10—3(a)(i), contestedherein,is stayed,

and Kincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Boardorder the Agencyto deleteit from the permit as

it relatesto PM. Consistentwith the APA, Condition7.1.l0-3(a)Oi),contestedherein, is stayed

andKincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to removethe referenceto PM

emissionsand to insert a timefranieto spanthesix-minuteopacityaveragingperiodsto make

them consecutiveor. in the aliernative,to requirethat theyoccurwithin a two-hourblock,

(viii) AlternativeFuelsRequirements

83. The Agencyhasincludedat Conditions7.l.5(a)(ii)-(iv) requirementsthat apply

whenKincaid usesa fuel other thancoal as its principal mel. Condition 7.1 .5(a)(ii) identifies

what constitutesusingan alternativefuel as the principal fuel and establishesemissions

limitations. Condition 7.1 .5(a)(iii) also describesthe conditionsunderwhich Kincaid would be

consideredto be usingan alternativefuel as its principal fuel, Condition 7.l.5(a)(iv) requires

notification to the .Agency prior to Kincaid’s use of analternativefuel as its principal fuel.

84. Inclusionsof thesetypesof requirementsin Condition7.1.5,the condition

addressingnon-applicabilityof requirements,is organizationallymisalignedunderthe permit

structureadoptedby theAgency. Theseprovisionsshouldhe includedin the propersectionsof

the permit, suchas 7.1.4 for emissionslimitations and7.1.10for notifications. In thealternative,

theyshouldbe in Condition7.1.11(c),operationalflexibility, wherethe Agencyalreadyhasa

provisionaddressingalternativefuels. As the Agencyhasadopteda structurefor the CAAPP

permits that is fairly consistentnot only amongunitsin a singlepermit but also amongpermits,’3

it would he useful for the Agency to includespecificreeordkeepingrequirementsin the same

sections.

~That is, Condition 7x.9 for alt typesof emissionsunits in this permit, from boilersto tanks, addresses

recordkeeping.Likewise,condition 7.x.9addressesrecordkeepingin all of the CAAPP permitsfor EGUs.
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85. Additionally, at Condition 7.1.1I(c)(ii), the Agency’splacementof the examples

of alternativefuels definesthemas hazardouswastes. The intent andpurposeof the condition is

to ensurethat thesealternativefuels arenot classifiedas hazardouswastes, The last phraseof

the condition,beginningwith “such as petroleumcoke. tire derivedfuel...,” shouldhe placed

immediatelyafler “Alternative fuels” with punctuationandotheradjustmentsto the languageas

necessary,to clarify that the exampleslisted arenot hazardouswastes.

86. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.5(a)(i), 7. 1.5(a)(iii), 7.1 .5(a)(iv), and

7.1.11 (c)(ii) are stayedpursuantto theAPA, and Kincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Board

orderthe Agencyto placeConditions7.l.5(a)(ii)-(iv) in moreappropriatesectionsof the permit

andto clarify Condition 7.1.1 1(c)(ii).

(ix) Stack Testing Requirements

87. Condition 7,1.7(e) identifiesdetailedinformationthat is to be includedin the

stacktest reports,including targetlevels andsettings. To the extentthat theserequirementsare

or canbeviewedasenforceableoperationalrequirementsor parametricmonitoringconditions,

Kincaid Generationconteststhiscondition. Operationof an electric generatingstation depends

upon manyvariables— ambientair temperature,cooling watersupply temperature,fuel supply,

equipmentvariations,andso forth — suchthat differentsettingsare usedon a daily basis. Stack

testingprovidesa snapshotof operatingconditionswithin the scopeof the operationalparadigm

set forth in the permit at Condition 7.1.7(b)thatis representativeof normalor maximum

operatingconditions,but usingthosesettingsas sometype of monitoringdeviceor parametric

compliancedatawould be inappropriate.

88. Consistentwith the APA, Condition7.1.7(e),contestedherein,is stayed,and

Kincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency’ to deleteit from thepermit.
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(x) Monitoring and Reporting Pursuant to NSPS

89. It appearsfrom variousconditionsin the permit thatthe Agencybelievesthat

Kincaidis subjectto NSPSmonitoringandreporting requirementspursuantto the Acid Rain

Program. Kincaid Generation’sreviewof the Acid Rain requirementsdoesnot showhow NSPS

appliesto Kincaid. The Acid Rain Programrequiresmonitoringandreportingpursuantto 40

CFRPart75. Specifically, 40 CER § 75.21(b)statesthat continuousopacitymonitoringshall be

conductedaccordingto proceduresset forth in stateregulationswherethey exist. Recordkeeping

is addressedat § 75.57(t) andreportingat § 75.65. Noneof this referencesPart60, NSPS.

90. Arguably. it is odd that apermitteewould appeala condition in apermit that

statesthatregulatoryprovisionsarenot applicable. l-lowcver, consistentwith Kincaid

Generation’sanalysisof the Acid Rainrequirements,the permit, andthe Board’sregulations,it

mustalso appealCondition 7.1.5(b), which exemptsKincaidfrom the requirementsof 35

1lI.Adm.Code201.SubpartL baseduponthe applicabilityof’NSPS. NSPSdoesnot applyto the

Kincaid Generating Station through the Acid RainProgram,and so thisconditionis

inappropriate.

91. Conditions 7.1.l0-2(b)(i),7.l.I0-2(c)(i) and7.l.10-2(d)(i) requireKincaid

Generationto submit summaryinformationon the performanceof the SO2, NOx, and opacity

continuousmonitoringsystems,respectively,including the information specifiedat 40 CFR

§ 60.7(d). Condition 7.1. 10-2(d)(iii) Note refers, also,to NSPS§~60.7(c) and(d). The

information required at § 60.7(d) is inconsistentwith the information required by 40 CFR Part

75, which arethe federalreportingrequirementsapplicableto Kincaid Generation’sboilers.

Section60.7(d) is not an “applicable requirement,” as the boilers are not subject to the NSPS.

For Kincaid Generation to comply with theseconditionswould entail reprogramming or
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purchasinganddeployingadditional sotiwarefor the computerizedCEMS, effectively resulting

in the impositionof additional substantiverequirementsthrough the CAAPP permitexceeding

the allowancethr gaplilling. Moreover,contraryto Condition 7.1.l0-2(d)(iii), Kincaid

Generationdoesnot iind aregulatorylink betweenthe NSPSprovisionsof 40 CFR60.7(c)and

(d) andthe Acid RainProgram.

92. Consistentwith the APA, Conditions7.1.5(h),7.1.10-2(h)(i), 7.1.l0-2(c)(i).

7.1.l0-2(d)(i) and 7.l.l0-2(d)(iii) Note.contestedherein,arestayed,and Kincaid Generation

requeststhatthe Boardorder the Agency to deletereferenceto 40 CER 60.7(d).

(xi) Opacity CompliancePursuantto § 212.l23(b)

93. The Board’sregulationsat 35 lll.Adm.Code § 212,123(b)providethat a source

mayexceedthe 30% opacity limitation of § 212.123(a)for an aggregateof eight minutesin a60-

minuteperiod but no morethan threetimesin a 24-hourperiod. Additionally, no otherunit at

the sourcelocatedwithin a 1,000-footradiusfrom the unit whoseemissionsexceed30% may

emit at suchanopacityduringthe same60-minuteperiod. Becausethe opacity limit at

§ 212.123(a)is expressedas six-minuteaveragespursuantto Method9 (seeCondition

7.1.12(a)(i)),asourcedemonstratingcompliancewith § 212.123(b)mustreprogramits COMS to

record or reportopacityover a differenttimeframethanwould be requiredby demonstrating

compliancewith § 212.123(a)alone, The Agencyattemptsto reflect theseprovisionsat

Condition 7.1.12(a),providing for compliancewith § 212.123(a)at Condition7.l.12(a)(i)and

separatelyaddressing§ 212.123(b)at Condition7.1 .12(a)(ii). Additionally, the Agencyrequires

Kincaid Generationto provideit with 15 days’ noticeprior to changingits proceduresto

accommodate§ 212.123(b)at Condition7.1.12(a)(ii)(E).Theseconditionsraiseseveralissues.
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94. Condition 7.1 .1 2(a)(ii) assumesthat accommodatingthe “different” compliance

requirementsof § 212,123(b),as comparedto § 212.123(a).is a changein operatingpractices.

Whetherit is or is not a changein operatingpracticesis immaterialunderthe rule. Moreover,as

with Kincaid Generation’sobjectionto Condition5.6.2(d),Condition 7.l.12(a)(ii)(E)is an

attemptby the Agency to inser itself into the operationalpracticesof a sourcebeyondthe scope

of its authorityto do so. ‘The Agencystatesthat the purposeof the 15 days’ prior noticeis so that

the Agencycan reviewthe source’srecordkecpinganddata handlingprocedures,presumablyto

assurethat theywill complywith the requirementsimplied by § 212.123(h). As with Condition

5.6.2(d), the risk lies with the pcrmittce. If, during an inspectionor a review of a quarterly

report, the Agencylinds that Kincaid Generationhasnot compliedwith § 212.l23(b)’s implied

datacollectionrequirements.thenthe Agency is authorizedby the Act to takecertainactions,

Kincaid Generationtakesthe responsibilityfor the datacaptureandrecordkeepingnecessaryfor

compliancewith § 212.123(h).

95. Moreover,while Condition7.l.l2(a)(ii)(F) saysthat the Agencywill review

Kincaid’s recordkeepingand datahandlingpractices,it saysnothingaboutapprovingthem or

what theAgency plansto do with the review. The Agencyhasnot explaineda purposeof the

requirementin astatement-of-basisdocumentor in its ResponsivenessSummaryor shownhow

this open-endedconditionassurescompliancewith the applicablerequirement.Becausethe

Kincaid GeneratingStationis requiredto operatea COMS,all of theopacityreadingscaptured

by theCOMS arerecordedandavailableto the Agency, allowing the Agencythe opportunityto

determinewhetherKincaid hascompliedwith § 212.123(b). The 15 days’ prior noticewill not

improvethe Agency’sahility to determineKincaid’s compliance.
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96. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and(ii) do not accommodatethe applicability of

§ 212.123(h). The Board’sregulationsdo not limit when§ 212.123(h)mayapply beyondeight

minutesper 60 minutesthreetimesper 24 hours. Therefore,any limitation on opacitymust

consideror accommodatethe applicability of § 2 12.123(b)andnot assumeor imply that the only

applicableopacity limitation is 30%.

97. Finally, inclusionof recordkeepingandnotification requirementsrelatingto

§ 212.123(b)in the compliancesectionof the permit is organizationallymisalignedunderthe

permit structureadoptedby the Agency. ‘Theseprovisions,to the extentthat they are appropriate

in the first place,shouldbe includedin sectionssuchas 7.1.9 for recordkeepingand7.1,10 for

reporting. As the Agencyhasadopteda structurefor the CAAPP permitsthat is fairly consistent

not only amongunits in a singlepermit hut alsoamongpermits,it would be useful for the

Agencyto includespecific recordkcepingrequirementsin the samesections.

98. Consistentwith the APA. Condition 7.1.12(a)(ii),contestedherein, is stayed,and

Kincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Boardorder the Agencyto deletethe condition from the

pennit. Additionally, consistentwith the APA. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i)and(ii), contested

herein,arestayed,and,if the Boarddoesnot orderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsfrom

the permitpursuantto otherrequestsraised in this appeal,Kincaid Generationrequeststhat the

Boardorderthe Agencyto amendtheseconditionsto reflectthe applicability of~212.123(b).

K CoalHandlingEquipment,CoalProcessingEquipment,andFly Ash Equipment
(Sections 7.2,7.3, and7.4)

(1) Fly AshHandlingv. Fly AshProcessingOperation

99. No processingoccurswithin the fly ashsystem. It is a handlingandstorage

operationthe sameas coal handlingandstorage.The Agency recognizesin Condition 7.4.5 that

theNSPSfor NonmetallicMineral ProcessingPlantsdoesnot apply “becausethereis no
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equipmentusedto crushor grind ash.’ Fhis underscoresKincaid Generation’spoint that the fly

ashhandlingsystemis not a process.

100. Becausethe fly ashoperationsatthe Kincaid Stationarenot a process,they are

not subjectto the processweightraterule at § 212.321(a),which accordinglyis not an applicable

requirementunderTitle V As such,Condition 7.4.4(c)andall otherreferencesto the process

rateweightrule or § 212.321(a), including in Section10 of the permit, shouldbedeleted.

101. Sincethe fly ashoperationis not a process,referenceto it as a processis

inappropriate.The wordprocess’andits derivativesin Section7.4of the permitshould be

changedto operationandits appropriatederivativesor. in oneinstance,to hand/ed,to ensure

that thereis no confusionas to the applicability of* 212.321(a).

102. Consistentwith the APA, the Conditions7.4.3,7.4.4, 7.4.6, 7.4,7,7.4.8,7.4.9,

7.4.10,and7.4.11,all of which arecontestedherein,are stayed,andKincaid Generationrequests

that the Boardorder the Agency to deletethe Conditions7.4.4(c),7.4.9(b)(ii). andall other

referencesto the processweightraterule, including in Section10, and addCondition 7.4.5(b)

identi~’ing§ 212.321(a)as a requirementthat is not applicableto Kincaid.

(ii) FugitiveEmissionsLimitations and Testing

103. The Agencyhasappliedthe opacity limitations of~212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissionsatthe KincaidGeneratingStationthroughConditions7.2.4(b),7.3.4(b),and 7.4.4(b),

all referringbackto Condition5.2.2(h). Applying the opacity limitations of~212.123to sources

of fugitive emissionsis improperand contraryto the Board’sregulatorystructurecoveringPM

emissions. In its responseto commentsto this effect, theAgencyclaimsthat

[n~othingin the State’sair pollution control regulationsstatesthat
the opacitylimitation doesnot applyto fugitive emissionunits.
The regulationsat issuebroadlyapply to ‘emissionunits.’
Moreover,while not applicableto thesepowerplants, elsewherein
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the State’sair pollution control regulations,opacity limitationsare
specilically set f’or fugitive particulatematteremissionsat marine
terminals,roadways,parkinglots andstoragepiles.

ResponsivenessSummary,p.4l.

104. That the Agencyhadto specificallyestablishfugitive emissionslimitations for

such sourcesis a strongindication thatthe regulatorystructuredid not apply the opacity

limitations of~212.123to fugitive sources.Fugitiveemissionsare distinctly different in nature

from point sourceemissions,in that point sourceemissionsare emittedthrougha stack,while

fugitive emissionsarc not emitted throughsomediscretepoint. Therefore,fugitive emissionsare

addressedseparatelyin the Board’srule at 35 l1l.Adm,Code2l2.SuhpartK. Theserules call thr

fugitive emissionsplansand specificallyidentify thetypesof sourcesthat areto he coveredby

theseplans. Condition 5.2.3 echoestheserequirements,and Condition 5.2.4 requiresthe fugitive

emissionsplan.

105. The limitations for fugitive emissionsare set forth at § 212.301. It is a no-visible-

emissionsstandard,as viewedat the property line of the source. The measurementTnethodsfor

opacityare set forth at § 212.109,which requiresapplicationof Method9 as appliedto

§ 212.123. It includesspecificprovisionsfor readingtheopacity of roadwaysandparking areas.

However, § 212.107,the measurementmethodfor visible emissions,says,“this Subpartshall

not apply to Section2 12.301 of this Part.” Therefore,with the exceptionof roadwaysand

parkinglots, theAgency is precludedfrom applyingMethod9 monitoringto fugitive emissions,

leavingno mannerfor monitoringopacity from fugitive sourcesotherthanthe methodset forth

in § 212.301. This reinforcesthediscussionaboveregardingthestructureof Part212 andthat

§ 2 12.123 doesnot apply to sourcesof fugitive emissionsotherthanwherespecific exceptionsto

thatgeneralnonapplicabilityare setforth in theregulations.
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106. As § 212.107specificallyexcludestheapplicability of Method9 to fugitive

enussions,the requirementsof Condition 7.2.7(a),7.3.7(a),and7.4.7(a)areinappropriateanddo

not reflect applicablerequirements.Therefore,they. alongwith Conditions7.2.4(b),7.3.4(b),

and 7.4.4(b).musthe deletedfrom the permit. Exceptfor roadwaysandparkinglots, § 212.123

is not anapplicablerequirementfor fugitive emissionssourcesandthe Agency’s inclusionof

conditionsfor fugitive sourcesbasedupon § 212.123andMethod9 is unlawful. ‘l’othe extent

that Condition7.2.12(a),7.3.12(a),and 7.4.12(a)rely on Method9 for demonstrationsof

compliance,it, too, is unlawful.

107. The Agencyalsorequiresstack testsnithe haghoasesat Conditions7.2.7(b),

7.3.7(b),and7.4.7(h). PM stacktesting would be conductedin accordancewith ‘lest Method5.

I lowever, a part of complyingwith Method 5 is complyingwith Method 1. which establishesthe

physicalparametersnecessaryto test. Kincaid (ienerationcannotcomply with Method 1. At

Kineaid. the stacksandventsfor sourcessuchas smallbaghousesandwetting systemsare

narrowandnot structurallybuilt to accommodatetestingports and platformsfor stacktesting.

‘l’he PM emissionsfor thesetypesof emissionsunitsareverysmall. The inspections,

monitoring,andrecordkeepingrequirementsaresufficient to assurecompliance.These

conditionsshouldbedeletedfrom the permit.

108. For thesereasons,consistentwith the APA, Conditions7.2.4(b),7.2.7(a),

7.2.12(a),7.3.4(b),7.3.7(a),7.3.12(a).7.4.3(b),7.4.7(a),and7.4.12(a),all contestedherein,are

stayed,andKincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deletethese

conditionsto the extentthat theyrequirecompliancewith § 212.123andMethod9 or stack

testingand,thereby,compliancewith MethodsI and 5.
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(iii) TestingRequirementsfor Coal Handling,Coal Processing,andFly Ash Handling

Operations

109. The final permitprovidesat Condition7.4.7(a)(ii) thatKincaid Generation

conducttheopacity testing requiredat Condition 7.4.7(a)(i)for a periodof at least 30 minutes

“unless the averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesof observation(two six-minute averages)

are both lessthan 5.0 percent.” The original draft and proposedpermits(June2003 and October

2003,respectively)containedno testing requirementfor fly ashhandling. This testing

requirementfirst appearedin the draft revisedproposedpermit of December2004,andat that

time allowed for testingtubediscontinuedif the first 12 minutes’ observationswereboth less

than 10%. In the seconddraui revisedproposedpermit (July 2005),theAgency inexplicably

reducedthe thresholdfor discontinuationof the testto 5%.

110. The Agencyprovidedno explanationfor (I) treatingfly ashhandlingdifferently

from coal handlingin this regard(seeCondition7.2.7(a)(ii)”t) or (2) reducingthe thresholdfrom

1 0°/hto 5%. Becausethe Agency failed to provide anexplanationfor thischange,Kincaid

Generationdid riot havetheopportunity to commenton the changeanddoesnot understandthe

Agency’s rationale. ‘l’hus, the inclusionof this changein the thresholdfor discontinuingthe

opacitytest is arbitraryandcapricious.Condition 7.4.7(a)(ii) is inextricablyentwinedwith

7.4.7(a),and soKincaidGenerationappealsthis underlyingconditionas well.

111. The final permitprovidesat Condition74.7(a)Oi)thatKincaid Generation

conductthe opacitytestingrequiredatCondition7.4.7(a)(i) for aperiodof at least30 minutes

“unlessthe averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesof observation(two 6-minuteaverages)are

both lessthan5.0 percent.” The original draft andproposedpermits(June2003 andOctober

~“The durationof opacity observationsfor eachtestshall be at least30 minutes(five 6-minuteaverages)
unlesstheaverageopacitiesfor thefirst 12 minutesof observations(two 6-minuteaverages)are both less than 10,0
percent.” (Emphasisadded.)
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2003,respectively)containedno testingrequirementfor fly ashhandling. This testing

requirementfirst appearedin the draft revisedproposedpermitof December2004,and at that

time allowed for testingto he discontinuedif the first 12 minutes’ observationswereboth less

than 10%, In the seconddraft revisedproposedpermit (July 2005).the Agency inexplicably

reducedthe thresholdfor discontinuationof the test to S%.

112. For thesereasons,Condition 7.4.7(a),which is againcontestedherein, is stayed,

and Kincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to amendCondition7.4.7(a)(ii)

to reflect the 10% threshold,ratherthanthe S% threshold,for discontinuationof the opacity test,

althoughKincaid Generationspecifically doesnot concedethat Method9 measurementsare

appropriatein the first place.

(v) InspectionRequirementsfor CoalHandling,Coal Processing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

113. Conditions7.2.8(a),7.3.8(a),and7.4.8(a)containinspectionrequirementsfor the

coal handling,coal processing,andfly ashhandlingoperations,respectively. In eachcase,the

condition requiresthat“Itihese inspectionsshall be performedwith personnelnot directly

involved in the day-to[-jdayoperationof the affectedoperations “ The Agencyprovidedno

basisfor thisrequirementotherthanadiscussion,after the permitwas issued,in the

ResponsivenessSummary’at page 19. The Agency’srationaleis that the personnelperforming

the inspectionshouldbe ‘“fresh” and “‘independent”of thedaily operation,but the Agency

doesnot tell uswhy being“fresh” and“independent”are “appropriate”qualificationsfor suchan

inspector. ‘J’he Agencyrationalizesthat Method 22 (i.e.,observationfor visible emissions)

applies,andsothe inspectorneedhaveno particularskill set. Theopacityrequirementlbr these
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operationsis not 0% or no visible emissionsat the point of operation.hut ratherat the property

line. Therefore,exactlywhat the observeris supposedto look at is not at all clear.t~

114. There is no basisin lawor practicality for this provision. Jo identify in a CAAPP

permitcondition who canperform an inspectionis oversteppingthe Agency’sauthorityand

exceedsany gapfilling authoritythat maysomehowapply to theseobservationsof Fugitive dust.

The requirementmusthe stricken from the permit.

115. The Agencyhasincludedin Conditions7.2.8(h)and7.3.8(b)that inspectionsof

coal handlingandcoal processingoperationsbe conductedevery 15 monthswhile the processis

not operating. Condition7.4.8(h)containsa correspondingrequirementfor fly ashhandling,but

on a nine-monthfrequency. ‘l’he Agency hasnot madeit clear in a statementof basisor eventhe

ResponsivenessSummarywhy theseparticularfrequenciesfor inspectionsareappropriate.

Essentially,the Agency is creatingan outageschedule,as theseprocessesareintricatelylinked to

the operationof the boilers.. In anygiven areaof the plant,stationpersonnelareconstantlyalert

to any“abnormal” operationsduring thecourseof the day. Although thesearenot formal

inspections,they are informal inspectionsandactionis takento addressany“abnormalities”

observedas quickly as possiblc. it is KincaidGeneration’sbestinterestto run its operationsas

efficiently andsafelyas possible. While the AgencycertainlyhasgapfIlling authority, the

gapfihling authority is limited to what is necessaryto ensurecompliancewith permit conditions.

SeeAppalachianPower. It is not clearatall howthesefrequenciesof inspectionsaccomplish

that end,

116, Moreover,the Agency doesnot providearationaleas to why the frequencyof fly

ashhandlinginspectionsshould be greater(morefrequent)than for the otheroperations.

~The Agency’s requirementsin this condition also underscoreKincaid Generationsappealot the

conditionsapplying anopacity limitatian to frigitive sources,aboveat Sectionlll.F.(ii).
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117. As theseoperationsmustbe inspectedwhen theyarenot operating,andas they

would not operateduringan outageoftheboiler, it is not necessaryfor the Agencyto dictatethe

frequencyof the operations.Rather,inspectionsshouldhe linked to boiler outages. Moreover,

theseoperationsareinspectedon monthlyor weekly basespursuantto Conditions7.2.8(a).

7.3.8(a).and 7.4.8(a),andso anymaintenanceissueswill be identified.

118. Conditions7.2.8(h),7.3.8(b),and7.4.8(h)requiredetailedinspectionsof the coal

handling,coal processing,arid fly ashhandlingoperationsbothbeforeand aftermaintenancehas

beenperformed. The Agencyhasnot provideda rationalefor this requirementandhasnot cited

an applicablerequirementfor theseconditions. This level of detail in a CAAPP permit is

unnecessaryandinappropriateandexceedsthe Agency’sauthorityto gapfill. these

requirementsshouldhe deletedfrom the permit.

119. Condition 7.2.8(a) requiresinspectionsof the coal handlingoperationson a

monthly basisand provides“that all affectedoperationsthat are in routineserviceshall he

inspectedat leastonceduringeachcalendarmonth.” Until theJuly 2005 draft revisedproposed

permit, the languagein this clausewas “that all affectedoperationsshall he inspectedatleast

onceduring eachcalendarquarter.” ~lheAgencyhasprovidedno explanationas to why the

frequencyof inspectionshasbeenincreased.Also, sincethe first sentenceof the condition

alreadystatesthattheseoperationsare to be inspectedon amonthlybasis,the lastclauseof the

conditionis superfluous.

120. For thesereasons,Conditions7.2.8(a),7.3.8(a),and 7.4.8(a),which arecontested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and Kincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder

the Agency to deletethoseprovisionsof theseconditionsthat dictatewho shouldperform

lb That is, not all aspectsof the coalhandlingoperationsare required lobe inspected during operationon a

monthly basis.
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inspectionsof theseoperations.to deletethe requirementcontainedin theseconditionsthat

Kincaid Generationinspectheforeandaftermaintenanceandrepairactivities. Additionally,

Conditions7.2.8(b).7.3.8(b),and7.4.8(b)andany relatedconditions,arecontestedherein,are

stayedpursuantto the APA, andKincaid Generationrequeststhatthe Boardorderthe Agency to

alterthe frequencyof the inspectionsto correspondto boiler outages.

(vi) RecordkeepingRequirementsfor CoalHandling,CoalProcessing,andFly Ash
HandlingOperations

121. Condition7.2.9(a)(i)(C)requiresKincaid Generationto submita list identifying

coalconveyingequipmentconsideredan “affected facility” for purposesofNSPS. Sucha list

was includedin the application,andthat shouldsuffice. Moreover,the equipmentin questionis

subjectto the NSPSidentified in Condition 7.2.3(a)(ii), andsohasalreadybeenidentified in the

permititself A secondlist is not necessaryto ensurecompliancewith emissionslimitations.

The equipmenthasbeenpermittedhistorically. Moreover, theconditionrequiressubmissionof

this list pursuantto Condition5.6.2(d), which is addressedearlier in this Petition. Condition

7.2.9(a)(i)(C)shouldbe deletedfrom the pennit.

122. Likewise, the demonstrationsconfirmingthatthe establishedcontrol measures

assurecompliancewith emissionslimitations,requiredatConditions7.2.9(b)(ii). 7.3.9(b)(ii) and

7.4.9(h)(ii), havealreadybeenprovidedto the Agency in the constructionandCAAPP permit

applications.Theseconditions,therefore,areunnecessary,andresubmittingthe demonstrations

pursuantto Conditions7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), and 7.4.9(b)(iii) servesno compliancepurpose.

Also, Conditions7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), and7.4.9(b)(iii) rely uponCondition 5.6.2(d),

contestedherein. Conditions7.2.9(b)(ii), 7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(ii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), 7.4.9(b)(ii), and

7.4.9(b)(iii) shouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

-49-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-062 * * * * *

123. Moreover,Conditions7.2.9(h)( ii). 7.3.9(h)(iii), and 7.4.9(b)(iii) include reporting

requirementswithin the recordkccpingrequirements.contraryto the overall structureof the

permit. Kincaid Generationhasalreadyobjectedto the inclusionof theseconditionsfor other

reasons.In any event, theyshouldnot appearin Condition 7.x.9.

124. Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)U ), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(l ), and7.4.9(ii)( ) areredundantof

7.2.9(d)(ii)(E), 7.3.9(e)(ii)(E),and 7,4,9( )(ii)(E), respectively. Suchredundancyis not

necessary.Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(B), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(B), and 7.4.9(c)(ii)(H)shouldhe deletedfrom

the permit.

125. Conditions7.2.9(e)(ii),7.2.9(e)(vii),7.3.9(d)(ii), 7.3.9(dXvii), 7.4.9(d)(ii), and

7.4.9(d)(vii) require Kincaid Generationto providethe magnitudeof PM emissionsduringan

incidentwherethe coal handlingoperationcontinueswithout the useof control measures.

Kincaid Generationhasestablishedthat it hasno meansto measureexact PM emissionsfrom

anyprocesson a continuing hasis.The Agencyunderstandsthis. Therefore,it is not appropriate

for the Agency to requirereportingof themagnitudeof PM emissions.

126. ‘l’he Agency usesthe wordprocessin Condition 7.2.9(f)(ii) ratherthan

operation.tm7 While this mayseema minor point, it is a point with adistinction. i’he word

process,as the Boardcanseein Section7.4 of the permitrelativeto the fly ashhandling

operation,could implicatethe applicability of the processweight raterule. lo avoid anyone’s

confusingcoal handlingas an operationsubjectto the processweight raterule,Kincaid

Generationrequeststhat the Boardorderthe Agencyto substituteoperationor someother

synonymfor processin this context.

17 “RecordsFor eacimincidentwhenoperationofaim affectedQLQ&~continuedduringmalftmnctionor

breakdown (Emphasisadded.)
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l27. The Agencyprovidedno rationaleor authority for including of Condition

7.4.9(cXi)(B), observationsof accumulationsof fly ash in thevicinity of the operation. The

Agencydid addressthis conditionafler the fact in the ResponsivenessSummary,but did not

providean acceptablerationalefor the provision. The Agency says,with respectto the

accumulationof fines, as Follows:

Likewise, the identification of accumulationsof fines in the
vicinity of a processdoesnot require technicaltraining. It merely
requiresthat an individual be ableto identify accumulationsof coal
dustor othermaterial. This is alsoanactionthat could be
performedby a memberof the generalpublic. Moreover, thisis a
reasonablerequirementfor the plantsfor which it is beingapplied,
which arerequiredto implementoperatingprogramsto minimize
emissionsoffligitive dust. At suchplants,accumulationsof fines
can potentiallycontributeto emissionsof fugitive dust, as they
could becomeairbornein the wind.

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 19. The heartof the matterlies in the next-to-lastsentence:

“plants . . whichare requiredto implementoperationprogramsto minimize emissionsof

fugitive dust.” This is accomplishedthroughfugitive dustplans,requiredat 35 Ill,Adm.Code

§ 212.309andCondition 5.2.4. The elementsof ffigitive dustplansareset forth at § 212,310and

do not includeobservationsof accumulationsof fines. In fact, nothingin theBoard’srules

addressesobservingthe accumulationof fines.

128. Observingaccumulationsof fines is not anapplicablerequirement;therefore,its

inclusion in thepermit violatesTitle V andAppalachianPowerby imposinga new substantive

requirementuponthe permitteethroughthe Title V permit. Additionally, observing

accumulationsof fines is not gapfilling, as it is not necessaryto assurecompliancewith the

permit. The assuranceof compliancewith the fugitive dustrequirementsrestswithin the

adequacyof the fugitive dustplan,which musthe submittedto the Agency for its review,

pursuantto § 212.309(a),and periodicallyupdated,pursuantto § 212.312. If the permitteedoes
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not comply with its fugitive dust planor the Agency finds that the fugitive dustplan is not

adequate.thereareproceduresandremediesavailableto the Agencyto addressthe issue.

Likewise, the Agency eaiuiotsupplementthe fugitive dustplan, the controlplan, throughthe

permit. It is a priority of Kincaid to maintainits facility clearof fines for safetyand

environmentalrequirements.

129. Giventhat the fly ashsystemresultsin few emissions,rarely breaksdown, and is

a closedsystem,thereis no apparentjustification for the trigger for additionalrecordkeeping

whenoperatingduring malfunction/breakdownbeingonly onehour in Condition7.4.9(e)(ii)(E)

comparedto the two hoursallowedfor coal handling(Condition7.2.9(f)jii)(E}) andcoal

processing(Condition7.3.9(e)(ii)(E)), The Agency hasprovidedno rationalefor this difference.

Moreover, in earlierversionsof the permit, this time trigger was two hours Seethe June2003

draft permitandthe October2003 proposedpermit.

130. For thesereasons,Conditions7.2.9(a)(i)(C),7.2.9(h)(ii), 7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.2.9(e)(ii),

7,2.9(e)(vii),7.2.9(f)(ii), 7.3.9(h)(ii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(B), 7.3,9(c)(ii)(E),7.3.9(d)(ii),

7.3.9(d)(vii), 7,4.9(b)(ii), 7.4.9(b)(iii), 7.4.9(c)O)(B),7.4.9(c)Oi)(B),7.4.9(c)(ii)(F),7.4.9(d)(ii),

and 7.4.9(e)(ii)(E),all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith theAPA, andKincaid

Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteConditions7.2.9(a)(i)(C),

7,2.9(b)(ii), 7.2.9(h)(iii), 7.2.9(d)(ii)(B), 7.3.9(b)(ii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(cl)(ii)(B), 7,4.9(b)(ii),

7.4.9(h)(iii), 7.4.9(c)(i)(B),7.4.9(c)(i)(B)and7.4.9(d)(ii); addthe conceptof estimatingthe

magnitudeofPM emissionsto Condition7.2,9(e)(ii),7.3.9(d)(ii), 7.3.9(e)(ii), 7.4.9(d)(ii), and

7.4.9(d)(vii); substitutetheword operation for the wordprocessin Condition7.2.9(f)(ii); and

changeonehour to two hoursin Condition 7.4.9(e)(ii)(E).
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(vii) ReportingRequirementsfor Coal Handling.CoalProcessing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

131. Conditions7.2.lO(a)(ii), 7.3.] 0(aXii). and 7.4.l0(a)(ii) requirenotification to the

Agency fur operationof supportoperationsthat werenot in compliancewith the applicablework

practicesof Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3.6(a),and7.4.6(a),respectively,for morethan 12 hoursor

four hourswith respectto ashhandlingregardlessof whethertherewereexcessemissions.

Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3.6(a),and 7.4.6(a)identify the measuresthat KineaidGenerationemploys

to control fugitive emissionsa the Kincaid GeneratingStation. Implementationof these

measuresis set forth in the fugitive dustplan requiredby Condition 5.2.4 and § 212.309but not

addressedin Conditions7.2.6,7.3.6,or 7.4.6. The Agency’s concernherein Conditions

7.2.l0(a)(ii), 7.3.l0(a)(ii). and7.4.lO(a)(ii)should be with excessemissionsandnot with

whethercontrol measuresareimplementedwithin thepast 12 or four hours, as the fugitive dust

plan doesnot requireimplementationof thosecontrol measurescontinuously.Thereare

frequently 12- or four-hourperiodswhenthe control measuresarenot appliedbecauseit is not

necessarythat theybe appliedor it is dangerousto apply them. Theseconditionsshouldhe

amendedto reflectnotificationof excessemissionsandnot of failure to apply work practice

control measureswithin the past12 or four hours, Kincaid Generationnotesalso thatthe

Agencyhasprovidedno explanationas to why ashhandlingin Condition 7.4,10(a)(ii) hasonly a

four-hourwindow while coalhandlingandprocessinghavea 12-hourwindow.

132. Conditions7.2.10(b)(i)(A),7.3.i0(b)(i)(A), and 7.4.I0(b)(i)(A) requirereporting

whenthe opacity limitationni~ihavebeenexceeded.That a limitation iip~yhavebeenexceeded

doesnot rise to the level of an actualexceedance.Theseconditionsarebeyondthe Agency’s

authorityto requiresuchreporting.
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133. Additionally. in thesesameconditions(i.e., 7.2.I0(b)(i)(A). 7,3.lO(b)(i)(A). and

7.4.10(b)(i)(A))), the Agencyrequiresreportingif opacityexceededthe limit for “five or more

60[-]minuteaveragingperiods” (“four or more” for ashhandling). The nextsentencein the

conditionsays,“Otherwise, . . . for no morethan five 6-minuteaveragingperiods “The ash

handlingprovisionsays“no morethanthree” (Condition7.4.10(h)(i)(A)). The languagein

Condition 7.4.10(h)(i)(/) is internally consistent:however,the languagein Conditions

7.2.l0(b)(i)(A) and 7.3.1O(h)(i)(A) is not. It is difficult to tell from thesetwo conditionswhether

five six-minuteaveragingperiodsof excessopacityreadingsdo or do not require reporting. In

earlierversionsof the permit, five six-minuteaveragingperiodsdid not triggerreporting. In lhct,

the August2005 proposedversionsof the permit is the first time that five six-minuteaverages

triggeredreporting. ‘[he conditionsshouldhe amendedto clarify that excessopacityreportingin

Conditions7.2.10(b)(i)(A)and 7.3.I0(h)(i)(A) is triggeredafter five six-minuteaveraging

periodsand,as discussedbelow, that theseaveragingperiodsshouldbe consecutiveor occur

within somereasonableoutsidetimeframeandnot justrandomly.

134. As is the casewith otherpermitconditionsfor the fly ashhandlingoperations,the

reportingrequirementsduringmalfunction/breakdownat Condition 7.4.10(h)(i)(A) for this

supportoperationaredifferentfrom thosefor the coal handlingandcoal processingoperations.

Kincaid Generationmustnotify the Agency immediatelyfor eachincident in whichopacityof

the fly ashoperationsexceedsthe limitation for four or more six-minuteaveragingperiods,while

for coal handlingandcoal processing,suchnotification is requiredapparently(seediscussion

above)only after five six-minuteaveragingperiods. SeeConditions7.2,10(b)(i)(A) and

7.3.l0(h)0)(A). The Agencyhasprovidedno basis for thesedifferencesor for why it changed

the immediatereportingrequirementfor ashhandlingfrom five six-minuteaveragingperiods,as

-54-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERKS OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * ROB 2006-062 * * * * *

in the October2003 proposedpermit, to the four six-minute averagingperiods. Additionally, the

Agencyhasdeletedthe time frameduringwhichtheseopacityexceedancesoccur in this

provision’8 in all threesections— 7.2.10(b)(i)(A), 7.3.lO(h)(i)(A). and 7.4.10(b)(i)(A). Cf. the

October2003 proposedpermit. 1he lack of atimeframefor theseoperationshasthe same

problemsas discussedaboveregardingthe boilers. The trigger for reporting excessopacityfor

all threeof theseoperationsshouldhe the sametinieframe. The Agency hasprovidedno

justification for thesedifferences.Also, given thecomplexitiesof thepermitting requirements

generally,thesedifferentreportingtimeframesmakecompliancemorechallenging. No

environmentalpurposeis servedby havingthem different.

135. TheAgencyrequiresat Conditions7.2.10(b)(ii)( ), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(C), and

7.4.10(b)(ii)(C) that Kincaid Generationaggregatethe durationof all incidentsduring the

precedingcalendarquarterwhentheoperationscontinuedduringmalfunction/breakdownwith

excessemissions. Kincaid Generationis alreadyrequiredat Conditions7.2.10(h)(ii)(A),

7.3.10(h)(ii)(A).and 7.4.10(b)(ii)(A) to providethe durationof eachincident. It is unclearwhy

the Agencyneedsthisadditional data. TheAgencyhasnot identified anyapplicablerequirement

for thisprovisionother thanthe general reportingprovisionsof Section39.5 of the Act, and it is

not appropriategapfilling. For thesereasons,these conditionsshouldbe deleted.

136. Conditions7.2.10(b)(ii)~,7.3.10(b)(ii)(D), and 7.4.I0(b)(ii)(D) require

reportingthat therewereno incidentsof malfunctionlbreakdown,and so no excessemissions,in

the quarterlyreport. I’he provisionsin Section7.1.10-2~~require reportingonly if thereare

excessemissions,andCondition7.1.10-3,whichaddressesmalfunction/breakdownspecifically,

8 That is, that the averagingperiodsare consecutiveor occurwithin sometinieframc, such as two hours.

‘~Conditions7.] ,10-2(b)Oii), (c)0H), (d)(iii), and (dxiv).
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requiresonly notificationandonl~of excessemissions. Reportingrequirementsfor the support

operationsduringmalfunction/hreakdownshouldbe limited to reportingexcessemissionsand

should not he requiredif thereareno excessemissions.

137. For thesereasons,Conditions7.2.10(a)(ii), 7.2.10(b)(i)(A). 7.2.10(h)(ii)(C),

7.2.lO(hXii)(D). 7.3.l0(a)(ii), 7.3.10(b)(i)(A), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(C),7.3.I0(b)(ii)(D), 7.4.lO(a)(i).

7.4.l0(h)(i)(A), 7.4.10(h)(ii)(C),and7.4.l0(h~ii)(D),all contestedherein,arestayedpursuantto

the APA, and Kincaid Generationrequeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to qualify that

Conditions7.2.lO(a)( i). 7.3.l0(a)(ii), and 7.4.lO(a)(ii) are limited to notificationwhen thereare

excessemissionsratherthanwhencontrol measureshavenot beenapplied for a 12-hourperiod

or four-hourperiod in the caseof ashhandling;to adda timeframefor opacityexceedances

occurringduringoperationduringmalfunction/breakdownfor immediatereportingto the

Agency in Conditions7.210(b)(i)(A),7.3.I0(b)(i)(A), and 7.4.10(b)(i)(. ); to changethenumber

of six-minuteaveragingperiodsto six and to delete the requirementfor reportingsuppositionsof

excessopacity in Conditions7.2.l0(h)(i)(A), 7.3.l0(bXiXA), and7.4.lO(b)(i)(A); to delete

Conditions7.2.10(b)(ii)(C), 7,3.l0(b)(ii)(C). 7.4.10(b)(ii)(C).

F. MaintenanceandRepairLoss
(Sections7.1, 7.2.7.3, 7.4 73, 7.6)

138. The permit includesrequirementsthat Kincaid Generationmaintainmaintenance

andrepairlogs for eachof the permittedoperations. However,the requirementsassociatedwith

theselogsdiffer amongthevariousoperations,which addsto the complexityof the permit

unnecessarily.Specifically, Conditions7.l,9(b)(i),7.2.9(a)(ii), 7.3.9(a)(ii), 7.4.9(a)(ii),

7.5.9(a)(ii) and7.6.9C requirelogs for eachcontrol deviceor for the permittedequipment

withoutregardto excessemissionsor malfunction/breakdown.Conditions7. I .9(h)(i),

7.2.9(0(i), 7.3.9(e)(i),and7.4.9(e)(i) requirelogs for componentsof operationsrelatedto excess
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emissionsduringmalfunctior~reakdown.Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(C),7.3.9(c)(i)(C).and

7.4.9(c)(i)(C)require descriptionsof recommendedrepairsandmaintenance,a reviewof

previously recommendedrepairandmaintenance,apparentlyaddressingthestatusof the

completionofsuchrepairor maintenance.Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(B)-(E), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E),

and 7,4.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E) go evenfurther to requireKincaid Generationto recordthe observed

condition of the equipmentanda summaryof themaintenanceand repairihat hasbeenor will he

performedon that equipment,a descriptionof the maintenanceor repairthat resultedfrom the

inspection,and asummaryof the inspector’sopinionof the ability of the equipmentto

effectively andreliably control emissions.

139. Eachsectionof the permit shouldhe consistenton the recordkeeping

requirementsfor maintenanceand repairof emissionunits andtheir respectivepollution control

equipment.Consistencyshouldbe maintainedacrossthepermit for maintenanceand repairlogs

wherebyrecordsarerequiredonly if any emissionunit, operation.processor air pollution control

equipmenthasa malfunctionandbreakdownwith excessemissions.

140. Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(D).7.3.9(c)(i)(D)and7.4.9(e)(i)(D)require “[a] summary

of the observedimplementationor statusof actual control measures,as comparedto the

establishedcontrol measures.“‘fhese conditionsareambiguous,without clearmeaning,and

should be deletedfrom the permit.

141. Theserequirementsexceedthe limitationson the Agency’s authorityto gapfill.

1hepurposesof maintainingequipmentaremultifold, including optimizationof operationas

well as for environmentalpurposes.The scopeof the Agency’sconcernis compliancewith

environmentallimitations andthat is the scopethat should applyto reeordkeeping.The
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maintenancelogs requiredin this pernutshouldbe consistentlylimited to logs of repairs

correctingmechanicalprohlemsthat causedexcessemissions.

142. For thesereasons.Conditions7.1.9(b)(i), 7.2.9eXii), 7.2.9(d)(i)(C).

7.2.9(d)0)(D).7.2.9(d)(ii)(B)—(1 ), 7.3.9(a)(ii). 7.3.9(c)(i)(C), 7.3.9(c)(i)(D),7.3.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E).

7.4.9(a)(ii). 7.4.9(c)(iXC).7.4.9(c)(i)(D),7.4.9(c)(ii)(B)-(h), 7.6.9(a)(ii).and7.7.9(a)(ii), all

contestedherein.are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andKincaid Generationrequeststhat the

Board orderthe Agency to deletetheseconditions.

(. l’esting ProtocolRequirements
(Sections7.1, 7.2, 7.3,7.4)

143. Thepermit containstestingprotocolrequirementsin Section7.1, 7.2, 7.3,and 7.4

that unnecessarilyrepeatthe requirementsset forth at Condition 8.6.2. Condition8.6.2,a

GeneralPermitCondition.providesthat specificconditionswithin Section7 maysupersedethe

provisionsof Condition 8.6.2. Wherethe conditionsin Section7 do not supersedeCondition

8.6.2 hut merely repeatit, thoseconditionsin Section7 shouldbe deleted. Duplicate

requirementspotentially exposeKincaid to allegationsof violations baseduponmultiple

conditions,whenthoseconditionsare mereredundancies.It is arbitraryandcapriciousandsuch

conditionsin Section7 should be deletedfrom the permit.

144. More specifically,Conditions7.l.7(c)(l), 7.2.7(b)(iii), 7.3.7(h)(iii), and

7.4.7(b)(iii) repeatthe requirementthat testplansbe submittedto the Agency at least60 days

prior to testing. This 60-daysubmittalrequirementis part of Condition 8.6.2 as well. Condition

7.1.7(e), on the otherhand,properlyreferencesCondition 8.6.3 andrequiresadditional

informationin thetest reportwithout repeatingCondition 8.6.3. However,Conditions

7.2.7(b)(v).7.3.7(b)(v),and7.4.7(h)(v)requireinformation in the test reportthat is the sameas
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the informationrequiredby Condition8.6,3. To the extentthat the informationrequiredby the

conditionsin Section7 repeatthe requirementsof Condition 8.6.3,theyshould bedeleted.

145. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(e)(1),7.2.7(h)(iii). 7.2.7(b)(v),7.3.7(b)(iii).

7.2.7(h)(v),7.4.7(b)(iii). and7,4.7(h)(v).contestedherein,arestayedpursuantto the APA, and

Kincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteConditions7.l,7(c)(1),

7.2.7(b)(iii), 7.3.7(h)(iii), and7.4.7(h)(iii) andto amendConditions7.2.7(b)(v),7.3.7(h)(v),and

7.4.7(h)(v)suchthat theydo not repeatthe requirementsof Condition 8.6.3.

H. StandardPermitConditions
(Section9)

146. Kincaid Generationis concernedwith the scopeof the term “authorized

representative”in Condition9.3, regardingAgencysurveillance. At times,the Agencyor

USEPAmayemploy contractorswho would hetheir authorizedrepresentativesto performtasks

that could requirethem to enteronto KineaidGeneration’sproperty. Suchrepresentatives,

whetherthey arethe Agency’sor USEPA’semployeesor contractors,musthe subjectto the

limitations imposedby applicableConfidentialBusinessInformation(“CBI”) claimsandby

KineaidGeneration’shealthandsafetyrules. KincaidGenerationbelievesthat this condition

needsto makeit clear that Kincaid Generation’sCBI andhealthandsafetyrequirementsare

limitationson surveillance,

147. For thesereasons,Condition 9.3, contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the APA,

andKincaid Generationrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to clarify the limitations on

surveillancein the conditionas set forth above.

-59-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * FOB 2006-062 * * * * *

WI IFREFORE, for the reasonsset fbrth herein.PetitionerKineaid (ienerationrequestsa

hearingbeforethe Boardto contestthe decisionscontainedin the CAAPP permit issuedto

Petitioneron September29, 2005. The permitcontestedhereinis not effectivepursuantto

Section 10-65 of the AdministrativeProceduresAct (5 lEGS 100/10-65). In the alternative,to

avoid potentialconfusionand uncertaintydescribedearlierand to expeditethe reviewprocess,

Petitionerrequeststhat the Boardexerciseits discretionaryauthorityto staythe entirepermit.

Kincaid Generationsstateoperatingpermitwill continuein hill force andeffect, andthe

environmentwill not he harmedby this stay. Further,Petitionerrequeststhat the Boardremand

the permit to the Agency andorderit to appropriatelyreviseconditionscontestedhereinandany

otherprovisionthe validity or applicability of which will be affectedby the deletionor changein

the provisionschallengedhereinandto reissuethe CAAPP pennit.

Respectfullysubmitted,

KINCAID GENERATION.L.L.C.,
KINCAID GENERATING S ATION

by: __

Oneof Its Attorneys
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SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenA. Bonehrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago.Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600

-60-


